05-15-2000

04-28-2

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/



TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027 MM.00

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

ADDRESS.

101356153

4.20	RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEE	т			
TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type		Conveyance Type				
X New	.	XX Assignment	License			
Resubmission (Non-	Recordation)	Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Erro Reel # Fra	r ame #	Merger Change of Name	Month Day Year 4/28/00			
Corrective Document Reel # Fra	me # [Other				
Conveying Party	Ma	ark if additional names of convey	LASCULION DATE			
Name Admiral's	Fleet, Inc.		03/31/00			
Formerly						
Individual Gener	ral Partnership Li	mited Partnership XX	Corporation Association			
Other						
XX Citizenship/State of Inco	orporation/Organization	Washington				
Receiving Party		lark if additional names of receiv	ring parties attached			
Name Concept	Acquisitions, I	J.C.				
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 6345 Ball	boa Boulevard					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 Guita 200					
Address (line 2) Building	1, Suite 200					
Address (line 3) Encino		California State/Country	91316 Zip Code			
	eral Partnership L	imited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an			
Individual Gene	eiai Lairiiei siiih 🗔 .		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
Corporation Asso	ociation		appointment of a domestic			
	Liability Comp	any	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
X Other Limited	Trapitiol comb.		document from Assignment)			
	orporation/Organizatio	California				
X Citizenship/State of Inco						
Citizenship/State of Inco		FICE USE ONLY				
00 DNGUYEN 00000196 500279 17		FICE USE ONLY				
		FICE USE ONLY				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 002070 FRAME: 0762

Demostic Personnettive Name and Address						
OMB 0651-0027 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 916-491-3000						
Name Sharon K. Sandeen						
Address (line 1) Hunter Richey Di Benedetto & Brewer, LLP						
Address (line 2) 801 K Street, 23rd Floor						
Address (line 3) Sacramento, CA 95814						
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 35						
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers at	tached					
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property	<i>r</i>).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)						
<u> </u>	36					
						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 115.00	$\overline{\neg}$					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 500279						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No						
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
/ Shares V. Sandana ////	000					
Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Signature April 28, 2 Date Signet						

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the _______ day of March, 2000 by and among CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS, LLC a California limited liability company (the "Purchaser"), JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Company"), Admirals Fleet, Inc., A Washington corporation (the "Seller", a wholly-owned subsidiary of the "Company", and, together with the "Company", collectively referred to as the "Selling Parties") and AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. ("Amresco"), Purchaser's lending institution, which Purchaser and Selling Parties acknowledge is a third party beneficiary to this Agreement and is entitled to enforce its rights hereunder as if actually a party hereto.

RECITALS

- A. Purchaser desires to acquire certain assets which shall include but not be limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, copyrights, logos, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds, and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the franchising operations of the *Mountain Mikes Pizza Division ("MM")* of Seller. The assets transferred shall be free of all liabilities, specifically the note due to other parties in amount of approximately \$530,000, secured by royalties of certain Franchise Agreements and any and all liabilities known or unknown which have occurred from the date of the acquisition of the Mountain Mikes Pizza division by the "Seller" and the "Company" through the closing date.
- B. The Selling Parties desire to sell to Purchaser certain assets that shall include but not be limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, copyrights, logos, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the franchising operations of "MM". The assets transferred shall be free of all liabilities (specifically the note due to other parties in amount of approximately \$530,000 secured by royalties of certain Mountain Mikes Franchise Agreements) and any and all liabilities known or unknown which have been incurred by MM, Company and/or Seller from the date of the acquisition of the Mountain Mikes Pizza division by Company and Seller through the closing date.

//

//

//

1

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and conditions herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Authorization and Sale of Assets

- 1.1 <u>Authorization of Common Stock</u>. Company's Board of Directors and the Seller's Board of Directors have each authorized the sale of the assets of The Mountain Mikes Pizza Division of Admirals Fleet, Inc., as more fully described in paragraph 1.2 hereof, as set forth on Exhibits A and B hereto.
- Purchased Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, and in consideration of the Consideration payable by Purchaser to Selling Parties as more fully described in paragraph 6 hereof, on the Closing Date, as more fully described in paragraph 2.1 hereof, Selling Parties will sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser will purchase from Selling Parties, all the assets, properties, and business of Mt. Mike's Pizza franchising operations (the "MM Franchise Operations"), of every kind, character and description, whether tangible, intangible, real, personal, or mixed, and wherever located including, but not limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, logos, copyrights, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds, and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the MM Franchise Operations, as are set forth on Exhibit C (collectively the "Purchased Assets"), free and clear of all liabilities, including trade payables, except as provided in subparagraph A of this paragraph 1.2.
- A.. Assumption of Contracts. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of paragraph 1.2, Purchaser does not assume any responsibility or obligation with respect to any contracts to which Selling Parties, or either of them, are a party or any liabilities of Selling Parties, or either of them, other than (i) the franchise agreements (the "Franchise Agreements"), list of which is set forth on Schedule 1 to Exhibit C attached hereto and those contracts more fully described in paragraphs 3.3 A and B herein and as set forth on Exhibits D and E attached hereto, that are being assumed at the Closing and (ii) any debt or other obligations of Selling Parties which Purchaser agrees to assume, including any lease obligations to be assumed by Purchaser (collectively the "Assumed Debt") as set forth on Exhibit F attached hereto. Through and including the Closing Date, Selling Parties shall duly perform all of their respective obligations pursuant to the terms and provisions of all contracts to which the Selling Parties, or either of them, is a party, including without limitation the Assumed Debt, trade payables and all obligations to Seller's franchisees
- B. <u>Retention of Assets</u>. Except for the Purchased Assets relating to the business and operation of MM, Selling Parties shall retain any and all of their assets, including all restaurant franchise operations.

2

2. Closing Date; Documents; Delivery.

- 2.1 <u>Closing Date</u>. Subject to funding of the loan from Amresco, as more fully described in paragraph 5.2B hereof, the closing of the sale of the Purchased Assets by Selling Parties to Purchaser (the "Closing") shall take place on or about March 25, 2000, or as soon thereafter as counsel for the respective parties can prepare the necessary and appropriate documentation (the "Closing Date"), and shall be consummated by mail in accordance with arrangements reasonably acceptable to counsel for both the Selling Parties and Purchaser.
- 2.2 Closing. On the Closing Date, Purchaser shall deliver to counsel for the Selling Parties the Consideration as more fully described in paragraph 5 hereof, and the Selling Parties shall deliver to Purchaser the Purchased Assets, free of any and all liabilities except as specifically provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, on the Closing Date, and as partial consideration for the Purchase Price, Purchaser shall deposit a portion of the Purchase Price in the amount of Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$550,000) with Jerry J. Goldstein, Esq., attorney for Purchaser ("Purchaser's Counsel"), to be deposited in the client trust account (the "Trust Funds"), with instructions to retain, hold, and dispose of these funds in accordance with the terms of written instructions addressed to Purchaser's Counsel executed by Company, Seller and Purchaser, to provide for the payment of any and all outstanding claims or liabilities known or unknown which have accrued from the date of the acquisition of MM by the Selling Parties through the Closing Date. Upon proof of demand therefor, and upon the concurrence of the Selling Parties and Purchaser, Purchaser's Counsel shall (i) promptly pay any such liabilities or claims and (ii) receive from the payee such documentation as shall be required by Selling Parties and/or Purchaser as proof of payment thereof. Subsequently, Purchaser's Counsel shall, upon written instructions executed by Selling Parties and Purchaser, promptly pay the balance, if any, of such Trust Funds to Selling Parties.
- 3. Representations and Warranties of the Selling Parties. Company and Seller each represents and warrant to Purchaser as follows:

3.1 Organization and Standing.

- A. Company is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Colorado and is in good standing as a domestic corporation under the laws of such state. Company has requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business.
- B. Seller is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Washington and is in good standing as a domestic corporation under the laws of such state. Seller has requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business. Seller is a wholly owned subsidiary of Company.

Corporate Power; Authorization. Company and Seller, and each of them, has all requisite legal and corporate power to execute and deliver this Agreement and all other agreements in connection herewith (collectively, the "Other Agreements"), to sell and issue the Purchased Assets and to carry out and perform all of its obligations hereunder and under the Other Agreements. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Other Agreements by Company and the issuance, sale and delivery of the Purchased Assets have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action. This Agreement and the Other Agreements constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of Company and Seller, and each of them,, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights, and (ii) as limited by equitable principles generally. Except for the parties' respective shareholder and board approvals of this Agreement, no consent from any third party and no consent, approval or authorization of, or declaration, filing or registration with, any government of regulatory authority is required to be made or obtained by Company or Seller, or either of them, in order to permit the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any other agreement to which Company and Seller, and each of them, is or will be a party that is an exhibit to this Agreement, or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and such other agreements.

3.3 Material Contracts.

Company's Material Contracts. Exhibit D attached hereto sets forth a list of all of the Company's Material Contracts (as defined below), true, correct and complete copies of which have been provided to Purchaser. Company has not violated any of the terms or conditions of any Material Contract or any term or condition which would permit termination or modification of any Material Contract, all of the covenants to be performed by any other party thereto have, to the knowledge of Seller Parties, been fully performed, and no claims have been made or issued for breach or indemnification or notice of default or termination under any Material Contract. No event has occurred which constitutes, or after notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute, a default by Company under any of the Company's Material Contracts, and no such event has occurred which constitutes or would constitute a default by any other party. As used in this Section 3.3, "Company's Material Contracts" shall mean written or oral, (i) loan agreements, indentures, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations, deeds of trust, conditional sale or title retention agreements, security agreements, equipment financing obligations or guaranties, or other sources of contingent liability in respect of any indebtedness or obligations to any person or entity, or letters of intent or commitment letters with respect to same (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); (ii) contracts obligating Company to provide products or services for a period of one year or more; (iii) leases of real property; (iv) leases of personal property (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000), or (v) employment agreements, management service agreements, consulting agreements, confidentiality agreements, non-competition agreements and any other agreements relating to any employee, officer or director of Company.

//

- Seller's Material Contracts. Exhibit E attached hereto sets forth a list of all of Seller's Material Contracts (as defined below), true, correct and complete copies of which have been provided to Purchaser. Seller has not violated any of the terms or conditions of any Material Contract or any term or condition which would permit termination or modification of any Material Contract, all of the covenants to be performed by any other party thereto have. to the knowledge of Seller Parties, been fully performed, and no claims have been made or issued for breach or indemnification or notice of default or termination under any Material Contract. No event has occurred which constitutes, or after notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute, a default by Seller under any of the Seller's Material Contracts, and no such event has occurred which constitutes or would constitute a default by any other party. As used in this Section 3.3, "Seller's Material Contracts" shall mean written or oral, (i) loan agreements, indentures, mortgages, pledges. hypothecations, deeds of trust, conditional sale or title retention agreements, security agreements, equipment financing obligations or guaranties, or other sources of contingent liability in respect of any indebtedness or obligations to any person or entity, or letters of intent or commitment letters with respect to same (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); (ii) contracts obligating Seller to provide products or services for a period of one year or more; (iii) leases of real property; (iv) leases of personal property (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); or (v) employment agreements, management service agreements, consulting agreements, confidentiality agreements, non-competition agreements and any other agreements relating to any employee, officer or director of Seller.
- Financial Statements. Exhibit G-1 attached hereto sets forth consolidated and 3.4 consolidating balance sheets of Mountain Mike's Pizza Division of Seller, as of the year ended September 30, 1997, 1998, and 1999, and the related consolidated and consolidating statements of income and retained earnings for the three years ending on those dates, [unaudited/audited/reviewed by BDO Seidman, the Selling Parties' independent public accountants, whose opinions with respect to those financial statements are included in that Exhibit G-1. Exhibit G-2 attached hereto sets forth unaudited consolidated and consolidating balance sheets of MM as of December 31, 1999, together with related unaudited consolidated and consolidating statements of income and retained earnings for each of the quarterly periods ending on those dates, certified by Michael Cronin, the chief financial officer of Company as accurately reflecting the financial condition of MM for those periods and accurately reflecting all information normally reported to the Selling Parties' independent public accountants for the preparation of Selling Parties' consolidated financial statements. (Hereafter, the financial statements in Exhibits G-1 and G-2 are referred to as the "Financial Statements"). The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently followed by Selling Parties throughout the periods indicated, and fairly present the financial position of MM as of the respective dates of the balance sheets included in the Financial Statements, and the results of its operations for the respective periods indicated.

. Absence of Specified Changes. Since September 30, 1999 there has not been 3.5 any: Transaction by Company or Seller with respect to the MM operations Α. or any of the Purchased Assets except in the ordinary course of business as conducted on that date: В. Capital expenditure by Company or Subsidiary with respect to the MM operations exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); C. .Material adverse change in the financial condition, liabilities, assets. business, or prospects of MM or any of the Purchased Assets; Destruction, damage to, or loss of any asset of MM (whether or not covered by insurance) that materially and adversely affects the financial condition, business, or prospects of MM or the Purchased Assets.. Change in accounting methods or practices (including, without limitation, any change in depreciation or amortization policies or rates) by Company or Seller; F. Revaluation by Company or Seller, or either of them, of any of the Purchased Assets; Sale or transfer of any asset of MM, except in the ordinary course of G. business; Amendment or termination of any contract, agreement, or license to H. which MM, is a party, or to which Company and/or Seller is a party on behalf of MM, except in the ordinary course of business; Loan by MM, Company and/or Seller to any person or entity, or I.

guaranty by MM, Company and/or Seller of any loan, either of which obligates MM;

J.

K.

Seller on behalf of MM, except in the ordinary course of business;

Company and/or Seller on behalf of MM, or the affairs of any of them;

including the Purchased Assets;

6

litigation or any governmental proceeding against or investigation of MM, the Purchased Assets,

Mortgage, pledge, or other encumbrance of any asset of MM,

Waiver or release of any right or claim of MM, or of Company and/or

Commencement or notice or threat of commencement of any civil

- M. Labor trouble or claim of wrongful discharge or other unlawful labor practice or action involving MM, or any of the franchisees of MM;
- N. Increase in the salary or other compensation payable or to become payable by MM, Company and/or Seller to any of the officers, directors, or employees of MM, or the declaration, payment, or commitment or obligation of any kind for the payment, by MM, Company and/or Seller, of a bonus to any of the officers, directors, or employees of MM, or other additional salary or compensation to any such person;
- O. Agreement by Company and/or Seller to do any of the things described in the preceding clauses (A) through (N) of this paragraph 3.5;
- P. Other event or condition of any character that has or might reasonably have a material and adverse effect on the financial condition, business, assets, liabilities, or prospects of MM or the Purchased Assets.
- 3.6 <u>Debts, Obligations and Liabilities</u>. Exhibit G-3 attached hereto contains a true and complete schedule of all debts, obligations and liabilities of (i) MM, or (ii) Company and/or Seller with respect to the assets and operations of MM and/or the Purchased Assets. Neither MM, Company or Seller has any debts, liabilities, or obligations of any nature, whether accrued, absolute, contingent, or otherwise, and whether due or to become due which effect the assets, business or franchise operations of MM, or of any of the Purchased Assets, that are not set forth in Exhibit G-3.
- law, Company and Seller have filed all federal, state, county and local tax returns required by law and have paid all taxes, assessments, and penalties due and payable, including any California, Washington, county or local taxes effecting the assets, business or franchise operations of MM or of the Purchased Assets. The provisions for taxes reflected in Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 1999 as set forth on the Financial Statements attached hereto as Exhibit G-2, are adequate for any and all federal, state, county, and local taxes for the period ending on the date of that balance sheet and for all prior periods, whether or not disputed. There are no present disputes as to taxes of any nature payable by MM, Company and/or Seller.
- Seller contain a complete and accurate description, and specify the location, of all machinery, equipment, furniture, supplies, drawings, and all other tangible personal property owned by, in the possession of, or used by MM, or by Company and/or Seller on behalf of MM in connection with the business and franchise operations of MM. No personal property used by any of MM, Company and/or Seller in connection with the MM business and franchise operations is held under any lease, security agreement, conditional sales contract, or other title retention or security arrangement, or is located other than in the possession of MM, Company and/or Seller. The tangible personal property reflected in those books and records constitutes all such tangible personal property necessary for the

7

conduct by MM, Company and/or Seller of the MM franchise operations and business as is presently conducted.

- 3.9 Trade Names, Trademarks, and Copyrights. Exhibit H attached hereto is a schedule of all trade names, trademarks, logos, service marks, and copyrights and their federal or state registrations, if any, with respect to the business and franchise operations of MM, owned by MM, Company and/or Seller or in which they have any rights or licenses, together with a brief description of each. Selling parties have no knowledge of any infringement or alleged infringement by others of any such trade name, trademark, service mark, or copyright. None of MM, Company and/or Seller have infringed, and are not now infringing, on any trade name, trademark, service mark, or copyright belonging to any other person, firm, or corporation. Except as set forth in Exhibit H none of MM, Company or Seller is a party to any license, agreement, or arrangement affecting MM or the franchise operations thereof, whether as licensor, licensee, franchisor, franchisee, or otherwise, with respect to any trademarks, service marks, trade names, or applications for them, or any copyrights. MM, Company and/or Seller own, or hold adequate licenses or other rights to use, all trademarks, service marks, trade names, and copyrights necessary for the MM franchise operations and business as now conducted by them (including without limitation those listed in Exhibit H. and that use does not, and will not, conflict with, infringe on, or otherwise violate any rights of others. The Selling Parties have the right to sell or assign to Purchaser all such owned trademarks, trade names, service marks, and copyrights, and all such licenses or other rights.
- 3.10 <u>Trade Secrets</u>. Exhibit I attached hereto is a true and complete list, without extensive or revealing descriptions, of the Selling Parties' trade secrets with respect to the MM franchise operations and business, including all recipes, vendor lists, supplier lists, processes, know-how, advertising strategies, computer programs and routines, and other technical data. The specific location of each trade secret's documentation, including its complete description, specifications, charts, procedures, and other material relating to it, is also set forth with it in that Exhibit I. Each trade secret's documentation is current, accurate, and sufficient in detail and content to identify and explain it and to allow its full and proper use by Purchaser without reliance on the special knowledge or memory of others.

MM, Company and/or Seller is, or are, the sole owner(s) of each of these trade secrets, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, restrictions, or legal or equitable claims of others. MM, Company and Seller have taken all reasonable security measures to protect the secrecy, confidentiality, and value of these trade secrets; any of their employees and any other persons who, either alone or in concert with others, developed, invented, discovered, derived, programmed, or designed these secrets, or who have knowledge of or access to information relating to them, have been put on notice and, if appropriate, have entered into agreements that these secrets are proprietary to MM, Company and/or Seller and not to be divulged or misused.

All these trade secrets are presently valid and protectible and are not part of the public knowledge or literature; nor to Selling Parties' knowledge have they been used, divulged, or appropriated for the

benefit of any past or present employees or other persons, or to the detriment of Company or Subsidiary.

- Title to Assets. The Selling Parties, and each of them, have good and 3.11 marketable title to all their respective assets and interests in assets, whether real, personal, mixed, tangible, or intangible, which constitute all the assets and interests in assets that are used in the business and franchise operations of MM, including the Purchased Assets. All these assets are free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment, and free and clear of mortgages, liens, pledges, charges, encumbrances, equities, claims, easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, or restrictions, except for (i) those disclosed in the consolidated balance sheet of Company and Seller as of December 31, 1999, included in the Financial Statements, or in Exhibit J attached hereto, and (ii) possible minor matters that, in the aggregate, are not substantial in amount and do not materially detract from or interfere with the present or intended use of any of the Purchased Assets or materially impair the business and franchise operations of MM, and all of which are to be either (x) paid on the Closing Date, (y) paid as part of the Trust Funds deposited with Purchaser's Counsel as provided in paragraph 2.2 hereof, or (z) assumed by Company and/or Seller. None of MM, Company and/or Seller are in default or in arrears in any material respect under any lease. All tangible personal property of MM, Company and/or Seller necessary to the business and franchise operations of MM are in good operating condition and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted. MM, Company and/or Seller are in possession of all premises leased to them from others.
- 3.12. Franchisees and Sales. Schedule 1 to Exhibit C attached hereto is a correct and current list of all franchisees of MM together with summaries of the sales reported by each such franchisee, and franchise fees paid by each such franchisee, to MM, Company and/or Seller made to each customer during the most recent fiscal year ended December 31, 2000 and the most recent month ended February 29, 2000. Except as set forth on Schedule 1 to Exhibit C, neither Company nor Seller has any information, or is aware of any facts, indicating that any of these franchisees (i) intend to cease doing business as a franchisee of MM or (ii) will materially alter the amount of the business they are presently doing as a franchisee of MM.

3.13 Employment Contracts and Benefits.

A. Exhibit K attached hereto is a list of all employment contracts and collective bargaining agreements, and all pension, bonus, profit-sharing, stock option, or other agreements or arrangements providing for employee remuneration or benefits to which MM, Company and/or Seller is a party or by which MM, Company and/or Seller is bound. All these contracts and arrangements are in full force and effect, and neither MM, Company, nor Seller, nor any other party is in default under them. There have been no claims of defaults and, to the best knowledge of the Selling Parties, there are no facts or conditions that if continued, or on notice, will result in a default under these contracts or arrangements. There is no pending or, to Selling Parties' knowledge, threatened labor dispute, strike, or work stoppage affecting the business or franchise operations of MM. MM, Company and Seller, and each of them, have complied with all applicable laws for each of their respective employee benefit plans, including the provisions of the Employee

9

Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) if and to the extent applicable. There are no threatened or pending claims by or on behalf of any such benefit plan, by or on behalf of any employee covered under any such plan, or otherwise involving any such benefit plan, that allege a breach of fiduciary duties or violation of other applicable state or federal law, nor is there, to selling parties' knowledge, any basis for such a claim. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has entered into any severance or similar arrangement in respect of any present or former employee that will result in any obligation, absolute or contingent, of Purchaser, MM, Company or Seller, to make any payment to any present or former employee following termination of employment.

- B. Employment. Selling Parties, and each of them, agree that, effective on the Closing Date, Purchaser may employ certain management personnel, advisors and staff of MM and the Selling Parties to provide necessary management and effect an orderly transition of the operations of MM from the Selling Parties to Purchaser, as more fully described in Exhibit L (the "Designated Employees"). Such Designated Employees shall be entitled to retain copies (including photocopies and computer file copies) of all books, records, customer lists, vendor lists, supplier lists, contacts, and lists of prospective franchisees, as shall be necessary to properly manage and conduct the activities of MM from and after the Closing. Selling Parties, and both of them warrant and guarantee that they shall not bring any action for breach of contract, misappropriation of trade secrets, or breach of any other similar fiduciary duty against Purchaser and/or the Designated Employees arising out of the employment by Purchaser of such Designated Employees."
- James Policies and Insurance Policies. Exhibit M attached hereto is a description of all insurance policies held by MM, Company and/or Seller concerning the businesses and franchise operations of MM. All these policies are in the respective principal amounts set forth in Exhibit M. The Selling Parties, and each of them, have maintained and now maintain (i) insurance on all the Purchased Assets, business and franchise operations of MM of a type customarily insured, covering property damage and loss of income by fire or other casualty, and (ii) adequate insurance protection against all liabilities, claims, and risks against which is customary to insure. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is in default with respect to payment of premiums on any such policy. No claim is pending under any such policy with respect to the Purchased Assets, or business and franchise operations of MM. The Selling Parties shall obtain "tail" coverage to all such insurance policies with respect to any and all liabilities, claims, and risks regarding the Purchased Assets and business and operations of MM arising prior to the Closing Date.
- Purchased Assets, business and franchise operations of MM bound by, any distributor's or manufacturer's representative or agency agreement; any output or requirements agreement; any agreement not entered into in the ordinary course of business; any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, or lease; or any agreement that is unusual in nature, duration, or amount (including, without limitation, any agreement with respect to the Purchased Assets, the business and franchise operations of MM requiring the performance by MM, Company or Seller of any obligation for a period of time extending beyond one (1) year from Closing Date, except the agreements set forth in Exhibit N attached hereto, copies of which have been furnished or made available to Purchaser. There is no

default or event that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default by any party to any of these agreements. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has received notice that any party to any of these agreements intends to cancel or terminate any of these agreements or to exercise or not exercise any options under any of these agreements. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is a party to, nor is any such party or the Purchased Assets bound by, any agreement that is materially adverse to the Purchased Assets or the businesses, properties, or financial condition of MM or its franchise operations.

- 3.16 <u>Compliance With Laws</u>. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has received notice of any violation of any applicable federal, state, or local statute, law, or regulation (including, without limitation, any applicable building, zoning, environmental protection, occupational safety or other law, ordinance, or regulation) affecting the Purchased Assets, the business and franchise operations of MM, or of any of the MM franchisees, and to the best of the knowledge of MM, Company and Seller, there are no such violations.
- 3.17 <u>Litigation</u>. There is not pending, or, to the best knowledge of MM, Company and/or Seller, threatened, any suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding, or governmental investigation against or affecting the Purchased Assets or the assets, financial condition, business and franchise operations of MM. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, or decree of any federal, state, local, or foreign court, department, agency, or instrumentality with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is presently engaged in any legal action to recover moneys due to any of them or damages sustained by any of them with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- 3.18 Agreement Will Not Cause Breach or Violation. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not result in or constitute any of the following: (i) a breach of any term or provision of this Agreement; (ii) a default or an event that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would be a default, breach, or violation of the articles of incorporation or bylaws of Company or Seller or any lease, license, promissory note, conditional sales contract, commitment, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, or other agreement, instrument, or arrangement to which MM, Company or Seller is a party or by which any of them or the property of any of them, including the Purchased Assets, is bound; (iii) an event that would permit any party to terminate any agreement or to accelerate the maturity of any indebtedness or other obligation of MM, Company or Seller; or (iv) the creation or imposition of any lien, charge, or encumbrance on any of the properties of MM, Company or Seller, including the Purchased Assets.
- 3.19 <u>Authority and Consents</u>. Selling Parties have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into, and perform their respective obligations under, this Agreement, and no approvals or consents of any persons other than Selling Parties are necessary in connection with it other than the consent of the California Department of Corporations. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company and Seller have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company and Seller.

11

- 3.20 <u>Interest in Customers, Suppliers, and Competitors</u>. Except as set forth in Exhibit O attached hereto, no officer, director, or employee of Company or Seller, or any spouse or child of any of them, has any direct or indirect interest in any competitor, supplier, or customer of MM or in any person from whom or to whom MM leases any real or personal property, or in any other person with whom MM is doing business.
- 3.21. Corporate Documents. Selling Parties have furnished to Purchaser for its examination (i) copies of the articles of incorporation and bylaws of Company and Seller; (ii) the minute books of Company and Seller containing all records required to be set forth of all proceedings, consents, actions, and meetings of the shareholders and boards of directors of Company and Seller; (iii) all permits, orders, and consents issued by the Colorado Department of Corporations with respect to Company, and the Washington Department of Corporations with respect to Seller, respectively, or any security of either of them, and all applications for such permits, orders, and consents; and (iv) the stock transfer books of Company and Subsidiary setting forth all transfers of any capital stock.
- 3.22 <u>Personnel</u>. Exhibit K is a list of the names and addresses of all officers, directors, employees, agents, and manufacturer's representatives of MM, Company and Seller involved in the business and franchise operations of MM, stating the rates of compensation payable to each.
- 3.23 <u>Full Disclosure</u>. None of the representations and warranties made by MM, Company or Seller, or made in any certificate or memorandum furnished or to be furnished by any of them or on their behalf, contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact, or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
- 4. Representations and Warranties of Purchaser. Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to the Selling Parties as follows:
- Organization and Standing. Purchaser is (i) a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of California and is in good standing as a domestic limited liability company under the laws of such state; (ii) has all necessary power to own and lease its properties, to carry on it's business as not being conducted and to enter into and perform this Agreement and all agreements to which Purchaser is or will be a party that are exhibits to this Agreement; and (iii) is qualified to do business in all jurisdictions in which the failure to so qualify would have a material adverse effect on it's business or financial condition. Purchaser has made available to the other parties for inspection complete and correct copies of its Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement as in effect on the Date hereof and a record of any and all proceedings or actions at all meetings of, or taken by written consent, by its Managers and Members, from and after January 26, 2000, in each case, certified as true and complete and correct by Purchaser's Managers, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit P.

- 4.2 <u>Capitalization</u>. Purchaser presently has 18,000 membership interests issued and outstanding and total capitalization in the amount of \$500,000. Purchaser may, at its option, issue additional Membership Interests for reasonable consideration. Purchaser is under no duty to redeem or to repurchase any membership interests of any class. The outstanding membership interests are all duly and validly authorized and issued, fully paid and nonassessable and were issued in compliance with all applicable federal and state securities laws."
- 4.3 <u>Corporate Power; Authorization.</u> Purchaser has all requisite legal and corporate power as provided a limited liability company under the California Corporations Code (the "Code") and its operating agreement (the "Operating Agreement") to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Other Agreements. The following have been duly authorized by all requisite action: (a) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Other Agreements by Purchaser; (b) the issuance, transfer and delivery of the Class III Convertible Interests, as more fully described in paragraph 6.2 (D) of this Agreement. This Agreement and the Other Agreements constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the creditors' rights, and (ii) as limited by equitable principles generally.
- 4.4 <u>Consents</u>. No consent, approval, or authorization of, or declaration, filing, or registration with, any United States federal or state governmental or regulatory authority is required to be made or obtained by Purchaser in connection with the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 4.5 <u>Full Disclosure of Material Facts</u>. Purchaser has fully disclosed all facts with respect to Purchaser's business, operations, financial condition and liabilities that are material to the Selling Parties' determination to accept the consideration for the sale of the Assets to Purchaser.
- 4.6 Opportunity to Perform Due Diligence. Purchaser has been provided by the Selling Parties a reasonable opportunity to perform satisfactory due diligence with respect to the Purchased Assets set forth in Exhibit C, the Company's Material Contracts set forth in Exhibit D and Seller's Material Contracts set forth in Exhibit E.
- 4.7 <u>Disclosure of Information</u>. Purchaser believes that it has received all the information it considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to purchase the Assets. In addition, it has had an opportunity to discuss the business, management, and financial affairs of MM with the Selling Parties' management and to review the MM facilities. It understands that its discussions, as well as the written information given to it by the Selling Parties, were intended to describe the aspects of MM's business and prospects which Selling Parties believe to be material, but were not necessarily a thorough or exhaustive description.

5. <u>Consideration.</u>

5.1. <u>Purchase Price</u>: In consideration of the sale of the Purchased Assets by Selling Parties to Purchaser, Purchaser will pay to Selling Parties the sum of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) (the "Purchase Price"), as follows:

5.2. Terms:

- A. Purchaser paid \$500,000 cash upon execution of the Letter of Intent (the "Letter") dated February 26, 2000, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;
- B. At the Closing, Purchaser will pay \$2,500,000 cash to Selling Parties upon closing of the financing with Amresco, the Purchaser's lending institution, which financing is anticipated to be funded on or about March 25, 2000, or as soon thereafter as the parties' counsels can prepare the necessary and appropriate documentation (the "Closing Payment"), less the amount paid to Purchaser's Counsel in trust as provided in Section 2.2 hereof;
- C. At the Closing, Purchaser will deliver to Selling Parties a \$200,000 unsecured interest free subordinated note (the "Note"), due and payable twenty-four (24) months from the Closing Date, in form and substance as attached hereto as Exhibit Q; and
- D. At the Closing, Purchaser will deliver to Selling Parties \$800,000 in Class III Convertible Interests of Purchaser (the "Class III Interests"). The Class III Interests will (i) be Economic Interests, not Membership Interests, (ii) be non-voting, (iii) will not be entitled to share in the profits generated by, or receive any cash or other distributions from, Purchaser, but (iv) will be entitled to a distribution of sales proceeds in the event of a sale, merger or liquidation of Purchaser, or of the sale, merger or liquidation by Purchaser of the Purchased Assets or any other assets, in an amount equal to eighteen percent (18%) of the amount realized by Purchaser from such sale, merger or liquidation in excess of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000), net of commissions and other expenses of such sale, merger or liquidation (the "Sale Consideration"); provided, however, that in the event of a merger or other transaction in which all or a portion of the consideration derived by Purchaser in excess of \$4,000,000 is in stock, corporate bonds or other securities (collectively the "Securities"), Purchaser shall pay the Sale Consideration to Selling Parties in kind, either (i) solely in Securities or (ii) if Purchaser has received cash and Securities, partially in cash and partially in Securities, in proportion to the amount of cash and Securities derived by Purchaser in excess of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000). The Class III Interests will further provide that, following the full retirement of all debt financing by the Purchaser, including the Amresco debt, Company shall have the right, at its option, in its sole and absolute discretion, to (i) convert the Class III Interests into Class I Investment Interests of Purchaser (the "Class I Interests") in an amount equal to eighteen percent (18%) of such Class I Interests outstanding on the Closing Date or (ii) convert the Class III Interests into a promissory note of Purchaser in the principal amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$800,000), bearing interest at three percent (3%) above the five-year government bond rate,

payable interest only each quarter, with all principal and any accrued and unpaid interest due and payable in five (5) years from the date of conversion by the Selling Parties.

6. Allocation of the Purchase Price.

6.1. <u>Allocations</u>. Selling Parties and Purchaser acknowledge that the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Assets as follows:

	Allocation of Assets	<u>Pu</u>	rchase Price
(a)	Franchise Rights	\$ 3	3,700,000.00
(b)	Accounts Receivable	\$	132,000.00
(c)	Furniture and Equipment	\$	10,000.00
(d)	Supplies & Inventories	\$	40,000.00
(e)	All patents, trademarks, trade names, copyrights, and other intellectual property rights	\$	100,000.00
(f)	All promotional materials	. \$	17,000.00
(g)	All other rights/goodwill	\$	1,000.00

Reporting of Allocations. Purchaser and Selling Parties have made a mutual 6.2 good faith determination of the respective values of the Purchased Assets, and the allocations in the preceding paragraph 6.1 are based upon such determination. Each of such parties agrees that it shall not take any position for purposes of computing federal or state income or franchise taxes that is inconsistent with the foregoing allocations. Purchaser and Selling Parties shall independently file with the Internal Revenue Service IRS Form 8594, which shall set forth an allocation of the Purchase Price among the Purchased Assets in accordance with the preceding paragraph 6.1. If Purchaser or Selling Parties, or either of them, fail to comply with this paragraph 6.2, such party shall be liable for all taxes, legal and accounting fees, and other expenses actually incurred by the other party as a consequence of such failure, provided, however, that, should such fees and other expenses be incurred in connection with any audit or other inquiry involving issues beyond the scope of this Agreement, any party liable for reimbursement of such fees and expenses under this Paragraph shall be responsible only for the portion of the total fees and expenses incurred that reasonably relate to the issues arising under this Agreement. In the event that Purchaser, the Selling Parties, or either of them, becomes a party to any audit or inquiry involving issues within the scope of this Agreement, such party shall deliver written notice of such audit or inquiry to the other party within seven days from receipt of notice of such audit or inquiry. Such audited party shall continue to provide relevant information regarding such audit or inquiry to the other party.

15

- 7. <u>Selling Parties Obligations Before Closing</u>. Selling Parties covenant that from the date of this Agreement until the Closing:
- 7.1 Purchaser's Access to Premises and Information. Purchaser and its counsel, accountants, and other representatives shall have full access during normal business hours to all properties, books, accounts, records, contracts, and documents of or relating to Company, Seller, the Purchased Assets, and the business and franchise operations of MM. Selling Parties shall furnish or cause to be furnished to Purchaser and its representatives all data and information concerning the business, finances, and properties of Company, Seller, the Purchased Assets, and the business and franchise operation of MM that may reasonably be requested.
- 7.2 Conduct of Business in Normal Course. Company and Seller shall conduct and carry on the business, activities and franchise operations of MM diligently and in substantially the same manner as they previously have been carried out and shall not make or institute any unusual or novel methods of purchase, sale, lease, management, accounting, or operation that vary materially from those methods used by MM, Company and Seller with respect thereto as of the date of this Agreement. In so doing, the Selling Parties shall conduct the business of MM and engage in transactions only in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past and previous practices, except as consented to or approved by Purchaser in writing.

During the period from the date of the execution of this Agreement through the Closing Date, the Selling Parties will not (i) enter into any employment agreement with any of the employees of MM or otherwise bind MM or Purchaser with respect to any employment agreements, (ii) purchase any capital equipment, (iii) incur any material debt not in the ordinary course of business, (iv) change the pricing, advertising, promotion or other services provided to the franchisees of MM, (v) enter into any agreements for the purchase of materials and supplies with suppliers and vendors of MM, other than in the ordinary course of business, (vi) sell or otherwise divest MM of assets other than has been customary in the ordinary course of business, (vii) effect any changes in the operations of MM, or (viii) agree to any of the foregoing."

- Preservation of Business and Relationships. Company and Seller will use their best efforts, without making any commitments on behalf of Purchaser, without Purchaser's prior written authorization, which authorization, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld, (i) to preserve the MM business organization intact, 9ii) to keep available to MM the present officers and employees necessary for the business and franchise operations of MM, (iii) to preserve their present relationships with suppliers, customers, and others having business relationships with them on behalf of MM, and (iv) to preserve for Purchaser the goodwill of the franchisees of MM.
- 7.4 <u>Corporate Matters</u>. Neither Company nor Seller will (i) amend its articles of incorporation or bylaws; (ii) incorporate or otherwise organize MM as a limited liability company, limited liability partnership, general partnership, limited partnership, association, trust, or other entity, or agree to do any of the acts listed hereinabove.

- Maintenance of Insurance. Company and Seller will continue to carry their existing insurance, subject to variations in amounts required by the ordinary operations of their businesses. At the request of Purchaser and at Purchaser's sole cost and expense, the amount of insurance against fire and other casualties that, at the date of this Agreement, Company and Seller carry on the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM shall be increased by the amount or amounts Purchaser shall specify. Effective upon the execution of this Agreement, Selling Parties shall cause Purchaser to be named as an additional insured on each existing insurance policy carried by Company and Seller.
- 7.6 Employees and Compensation. Neither Company nor Seller will do, or agree to do, any of the following acts: (i) make any change in compensation payable or to become payable by either of them, to any officer, employee, sales agent, or representative as set forth on Exhibit K attached hereto (the "Designated Employees"); (ii) make any change in benefits payable to any such Designated Employee under any bonus or pension plan or other contract or commitment; or (iii) modify any collective bargaining agreement to which either of them is a party or by which either may be bound the effect of which would be, in whole or in part, to create a liability burdening the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- 7.7 New Transactions. Neither Company nor Seller will, without Purchaser's prior written consent, which consent, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld, do or agree to do any of the following acts with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM:
- A. Enter into any contract, commitment, or transaction which effects the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM, not in the usual and ordinary course of its business; or
- B. Enter into any contract, commitment, or transaction in the usual and ordinary course of business involving an amount exceeding Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), individually, or Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) in the aggregate; or
- C. Make any capital expenditures in excess of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for any single item or Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) in the aggregate, or enter into any leases of capital equipment or property under which the annual lease charge is in excess of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00); or
- D. Sell or dispose of any capital assets with a net book value exceeding Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) individually, or Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) in the aggregate.
- 7.8 Existing Agreements. Neither Company nor Seller will modify, amend, cancel, or terminate any of its existing contracts or agreements, or agree to do any of those acts. with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM, without the prior written

authorization of Purchaser, which authorization, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld.

- 7.9 <u>Documentation of Procedures and Trade Secrets</u>. At the written request of Purchaser, Company and Seller will within seven (7) days, document and describe any of their trade secrets, processes, or business procedures with respect to the Purchased Assets and the business and franchise operations of MM as specified by Purchaser, in form and content satisfactory to Purchaser.
- 7.10 <u>Representations and Warranties True at Closing</u>. All representations and warranties of Selling Parties set forth in this Agreement and in any written statements delivered to Purchaser by Selling Parties under this Agreement will also be true and correct as of the Closing Date as if made on that date.
- 7.11 <u>Corporate and Shareholder Approvals</u>. Company and, if required, Seller, will each deliver to Purchaser, on or before the Closing Date, a written consent of its shareholders authorizing and approving the sale of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser on the terms and conditions provided in this Agreement.

8. <u>Purchaser's Obligations Before Closing.</u>

- 8.1 Information To Be Held in Confidence. Purchaser agrees that, unless and until the Closing has been consummated, Purchaser and its officers, managers, and other representatives will hold in strict confidence, and will not use to the detriment of Company and Seller, all data and information with respect to the business of MM, Company and Seller obtained by Purchaser in connection with this transaction or Agreement, except insofar as that data and information may be required by law to be included in Purchaser's Confidential Private Placement Offering Memorandum or information required to be provided to its Members, required by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the general rules and regulations issued under that act; or by the California Commissioner of Corporations, and if the transactions contemplated by this agreement are not consummated, Purchaser will return to Selling Parties all that data and information that Selling Parties may reasonably request, including, but not limited to, worksheets, test reports, manuals, lists, memoranda, and other documents prepared by or made available to Purchaser in connection with this transaction.
- efforts to assist Purchaser and Seller in obtaining the consent of all necessary persons and agencies to the assignment and transfer to Purchaser of any and all of the Purchased Assets, including agreements with the United States government or any of its agencies, or the State of California or any of its agencies, to be assigned and transferred under the terms of this Agreement.
- 8.3 <u>Resale Certificate</u>. Purchaser agrees to furnish any resale certificate or other documents reasonably requested by Selling Parties comply with the provisions of the sales and use tax laws of the State of California.

18

- 8.4 <u>Bulk Sales Law.</u> Purchaser waives compliance with the provisions of the California Commercial Code relating to bulk transfers in connection with this sale of assets, subject to the indemnities of Selling Parties contained in this agreement. Nothing in this paragraph 8.4 shall estop or prevent either Purchaser or the Selling Parties from asserting as a bar or defense to any action or proceeding brought under that law that it does not apply to the sale contemplated under this Agreement.
- 9. Conditions Precedent to Purchaser's Performance. The obligations of Purchaser to purchase the Purchased Assets under this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Closing, of all the conditions set out below in this paragraph 9. Purchaser may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by Purchaser of any of its other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if Company or Seller shall be in default of any of their representations, warranties, or covenants under this Agreement.
- 9.1 <u>Accuracy of Selling Parties' Representations and Warranties</u>. Except as otherwise permitted by this Agreement, all representations and warranties by each of the Selling Parties in this Agreement, or in any written statement that shall be delivered to Purchaser by any of them under this Agreement, shall be true in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date as though made at that time.
- 9.2 <u>Performance by Selling Parties</u>. Selling Parties shall have performed, satisfied, and complied in all material respects with all covenants, agreements, and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them, or any of them, on or before the Closing Date.
- 9.3 No Material Adverse Change. During the period from January 1, 2000 to the Closing Date, there shall not have been any material adverse change in the financial condition or the results of operations of MM, Company or Seller, and neither Company nor Seller shall have sustained any material loss or damage to its assets or the Purchased Assets, whether or not insured, that materially affects its ability to conduct a material part of its business.
- dated the Closing Date, signed and verified by Company's and Seller's respective presidents or vice presidents and their respective treasurers or assistant treasurers, certifying, in such detail as Purchaser and its counsel may reasonably request, that to the best of their knowledge the conditions specified in paragraphs 3.19, 7.2-7.8, 7.12, and 9.3 have been fulfilled.
- 9.5 <u>Opinion of Selling Parties' Counsel</u>. Purchaser shall have received from Eric Swartz, Esq., counsel for Selling Parties, an opinion dated the Closing Date, in form and substance satisfactory to Purchaser and its counsel, that:
- A. Company and Seller are corporations duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California, and each has all necessary

corporate power to own its properties as now owned and operate its business as now operated.

- B. Company does not own, directly or indirectly, any equity security of any corporation except Seller. Seller does not own, directly or indirectly, any equity security of any corporation
- C. Mountain Mike's Pizza Division is a division of Seller and has not been incorporated or organized as a limited liability company, limited liability partnership, limited partnership, general partnership, association, trust, or other entity.
- D. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized and, when executed and delivered by all Selling Parties, will be valid and binding on each of them and enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as limited by bankruptcy and insolvency laws and by other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.
- E. Such counsel does not know of any suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding or governmental investigation pending or threatened against or affecting the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- F. Neither the execution nor the delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transaction contemplated in this agreement will constitute (i) a default or an event that would, with notice or lapse of time or both, constitute a default under, or violation or breach of, Company's or Seller's articles of incorporation or bylaws, or any indenture, license, lease, franchise, mortgage, instrument, or other agreement to which any of Selling Parties is a party or by which they or the properties of Company or Seller may be bound; or (ii) an event that would permit any party to any agreement or instrument to terminate it or to accelerate the maturity of any indebtedness or other obligation of Company and Seller; or (iii) an event that would result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge, or encumbrance on any asset of Company or Seller, including the Purchased Assets.
- G. Company and Seller, and each of them, has good and marketable title to all its assets and properties, including the Purchased Assets described in the exhibits to this Agreement, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, equities, conditional sales contracts, security interests, charges, and restrictions.

In rendering their opinion, counsel for Selling Parties may rely on certificates of officers and directors of Company and Seller as to factual matters, certificates of public officials, and opinions of associate counsel approved by Purchaser.

9.6 <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No action, suit, or proceeding before any court or any governmental body or authority, pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or to its consummation, shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date.

- Letter Regarding Changes. Purchaser shall have received from Michael Cronin, the Selling Parties' chief financial officer a letter, dated the Closing Date, stating that on the basis of a limited review (not an audit) of the latest available accounting records of Company and Seller, consultations with other responsible officers of Company and Seller, and other pertinent inquiries that he may deem necessary, he has no knowledge or reason to suspect that during the period from December 31, 1999, to March 30, 2000, there was any change in the financial condition or results of operations of MM, Company or Seller, except changes incurred in the ordinary and usual course of their respective businesses during that period that in the aggregate are not materially adverse, and any other changes or transactions contemplated by this Agreement. For the purposes of that letter, "materially adverse" shall be deemed to be an increase in liabilities equal to or greater than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) without a corresponding increase in assets, or a reduction in monthly operating revenue during that period of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) or more.
- 9.8 <u>Corporate Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company and Seller, and the performance of their covenants and obligations under it, shall have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and Purchaser shall have received copies of all resolutions pertaining to that authorization, certified respectively by the secretaries of Company and Seller.
- 9.9 <u>Franchise Tax Board Clearance</u>. Purchaser shall have received corporation tax clearance certificates, as of a date not more than five (5) days before the Closing Date, of the California Franchise Tax Board, Colorado Department of Revenue and the Washington Department of Revenue for both Company and Seller.
- 9.10 Employment Development Department Release. Purchaser shall have received a Certificate of Release from the California Employment Development Department stating that, as of a date not more than five (5) days before the Closing Date, no contributions, interest, or penalties are due to the Employment Development Department from MM, Company or Seller.
- 9.11 Sales and Use Tax on Prior Sales. The Selling Parties agrees to furnish to Purchaser a clearance certificate from the California Board of Equalization and any related certificates that Purchaser may reasonably request as evidence that all sales and use tax liabilities of MM, Company and/or Seller accruing before the Closing Date have been fully satisfied or provided for.
- 9.12 <u>Consents</u>. All necessary agreements and consents of any parties to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or otherwise pertaining to the matters covered by it, shall have been obtained by Selling Parties and delivered to Purchaser.
- 9.13 <u>Approval of Documentation</u>. The form and substance of all certificates, instruments, opinions, and other documents delivered to Purchaser under this Agreement shall be satisfactory in all reasonable respects to Purchaser and its counsel.

- 10. Conditions Precedent to Selling Parties Performance. The obligations of the Selling Parties to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets under this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Closing, of all the following conditions. The Selling Parties may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by the Selling Parties of any of their other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if Purchaser should be in default of any of its representations, warranties, or covenants under this Agreement.
- 10.1 .Accuracy of Purchaser's Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties by Purchaser contained in this agreement or in any written statement delivered by Purchaser under this Agreement shall be true on and as of the Closing Date as though such representations and warranties were made on and as of that date.
- 10.2 <u>Purchaser's Performance</u>. Purchaser shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements and satisfied all conditions that it is required by this Agreement to perform, comply with, or satisfy, before or at the Closing.
- 10.3 Opinion of Purchaser's Counsel. Purchaser shall have furnished the Selling Parties with an opinion, dated the Closing Date, of Jerry J. Goldstein, counsel for Purchaser, in form and substance satisfactory to the Selling Parties and their counsel, to the effect that:
- A. Purchaser is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of California and has all requisite power under the California Corporations Code to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- B All proceedings required by law or by the provisions of this Agreement to be taken by Purchaser on or before the Closing Date, in connection with the execution and delivery of this agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, have been duly and validly taken;
- C. Purchaser has the power and authority under the California Corporation's Code to acquire the Purchased Assets for the consideration set forth in this Agreement;
- D Every consent, approval, authorization, or order of any court or governmental agency or body that is required for the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement has been obtained and will be in effect on the Closing Date;
- E. The promissory note of Purchaser to be delivered at the Closing has been duly executed and, when delivered as provided in this Agreement, will constitute legal, valid, and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with their terms except as limited by bankruptcy laws, insolvency laws, and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally;

- F. Purchaser's Class III Convertible Interests to be issued and delivered under this Agreement will be, when delivered, validly issued, and nonassessable; and,
- G. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement does not violate or contravene any provision of any charter, provision of its operating agreement, or resolution of Purchaser or of any indenture, agreement, judgment, or order to which Purchaser is a party or by which Purchaser is bound.

In rendering his opinion, counsel for Purchaser may rely on certificates of governmental authorities and on opinions of associate counsel.

- 10.4 <u>Purchaser's Approval</u>. The Managers and holders of one hundred percent (100%) of the Class I Investment Membership Interests and of the Class II Manager's Membership Interest of Company, constituting all such Membership Interests, shall have duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of this Agreement and all corporate action necessary or proper to fulfill Purchaser's obligations to be performed under this Agreement on or before the Closing Date.
- 10.5 <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No action, suit, or proceeding before any court or any governmental body or authority, pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this agreement or to its consummation, shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date.
- Selling Parties' Obligations at Closing. At the Closing, the Selling Parties shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Purchaser the following:
- 11.1 Assignments of all leaseholds, properly executed and acknowledged by the Selling Parties, and accompanied by all consents of lessors required by this Agreement and the leases being assigned; and
- 11.2 Instruments of assignment and transfer of the Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to, all their interest in, and rights under, all MM (i) franchising rights, (ii) franchising agreements, (iii) royalty agreements, (iv) development agreements, (v) trademarks, (vi) copyrights, (vii) trade names, (viii) logos, (ix) vendor contracts, (x) rebate programs, (xi) marketing funds, (xii) licenses, and (xiii) any and all other assets, materials and property, tangible or intangible, necessary to or used in the franchising operations of MM, except as expressly excluded in an exhibit to this Agreement.

Simultaneously with the consummation of the transfer, the Selling Parties, through their officers, agents, and employees, will put Purchaser into full possession and enjoyment of all properties and assets to be conveyed and transferred by this Agreement.

Selling Parties, at any time before or after the Closing Date, will execute, acknowledge, and deliver any further deeds, assignments, conveyances, and other assurances, documents, and instruments of transfer, reasonably requested by Purchaser, and will take any other action consistent with the terms

of this Agreement that may reasonably be requested by Purchaser for the purpose of assigning, transferring, granting, conveying, and confirming to Purchaser, or reducing to possession, any or all property to be conveyed and transferred under this Agreement. If requested by Purchaser, the Selling Parties, and each of them, further agree to prosecute or otherwise enforce in their own name for the benefit of Purchaser any claims, rights, or benefits that are transferred to Purchaser under this Agreement and that require prosecution or enforcement in Company's or Seller's name. Any prosecution or enforcement of claims, rights, or benefits under this paragraph 11.2 shall be solely at Purchaser's expense, unless the prosecution or enforcement is made necessary by a breach of this Agreement by any of the Selling Parties.

- 12. <u>Purchaser's Obligations at Closing</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver to the Selling Parties the following instruments and documents against delivery of the items specified in paragraph 11::
- 12.1 A bank cashier's check, or bank wire transfer of funds, in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000.00), less the amount of the Trust Funds deposited with Purchaser's Counsel as provided in paragraph 2.2 hereof;
- 12.2 Purchaser's promissory note dated the Closing Date, in the principal amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit Q ("Purchaser's Note");
- 12.3 \$800,000 in Class III Convertible Interests of Purchaser (the "Class III Interests") in the form attached hereto as Exhibit R.
- 12.4 An opinion of Purchaser's counsel, dated the Closing Date, as provided for in paragraph 10.3 hereof;
- 12.5 Certified resolutions of Purchaser's managers, in form satisfactory to counsel for Selling Parties, authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and all actions to be taken by Purchaser under this Agreement;
- 12.6 A certificate executed by one of the managers of Purchaser certifying that all Purchaser's representations and warranties under this Agreement are true as of the Closing Date, as though each of those representations and warranties had been made on that date;

// // //

13. Selling Parties' Obligations After Closing.:

13.1 Selling Parties' Indemnity.

- Company and Seller, and each of them, shall, jointly and severally. indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Purchaser against and in respect of any and all claims, demands. losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, damages, recoveries, and deficiencies, including interest, penalties, and reasonable attorneys' fees, that Purchaser shall incur or suffer, that (i) arise. result from, or relate to, the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM which arise from such operations prior to the Closing Date, or (ii) arise, result from, or relate to any breach of, or failure by Selling Parties to perform, any of their representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements in this Agreement or in any schedule, certificate, exhibit, or other instrument furnished or to be furnished by Selling Parties under this Agreement. Company's and Seller's liability under this paragraph 13.1 shall not, however, exceed the aggregate amount of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000.00). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Company and Seller shall not be liable to Purchaser on any warranty, representation, or covenant made by Selling Parties in this Agreement, or under any of their indemnities in this Agreement, regarding any single claim, loss, expense, obligation, or other liability that does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); provided, however, that when the aggregate amount of all such claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) each reaches Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00), Company and Seller shall, subject to the above limitation on their maximum aggregate liability, thereafter be liable in full for all those breaches and indemnities and regarding all those claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities.
- B. In computing the amount to be paid by Company and Seller under their indemnity obligations, there shall be deducted an amount equal to any tax benefits actually received by Purchaser, taking into account the income tax treatment of the receipt of these payments.
- C. Purchaser shall promptly notify Company and Seller of the existence of any claim, demand, or other matter to which Company's and Seller's indemnification obligations would apply, and shall give them a reasonable opportunity to defend the same at their own expense and with counsel of their own selection; provided that Purchaser shall at all times also have the right to fully participate in the defense at its own expense. If Company and Seller shall, within a reasonable time after this notice, fail to defend, Purchaser shall have the right, but not the obligation, to undertake the defense of, and to compromise or settle (exercising reasonable business judgment), the claim or other matter on behalf, for the account, and at the risk, of Company and Seller. If the claim is one that cannot by its nature be defended solely by Company and Seller (including, without limitation, any federal or state tax proceeding), then Purchaser shall make available all information and assistance that Company and Seller may reasonably request.
- 13.2 <u>Selling Parties' Competition</u>. In consideration for the payment by Purchaser of Purchaser Price, as more fully described in paragraph 5 hereof, Company and Seller, and each of them, agrees that they will not, at any time prior to the payoff of the Amresco financing, directly or

indirectly engage in, or have any interest in any person, firm, corporation, or business (whether as an employee, officer, director, agent, security holder, creditor, consultant, or otherwise) that engages in any activity in any of the counties in the State of California, California, which activity is the same as, similar to, or competitive with any activity now engaged in through the operation of MM by Company and Seller (or any successor or successors of either) in any of these counties or cities so long as Purchaser shall engage in this activity in such county.

Company and Seller, and each of them, further agree not to divulge, communicate, use to the detriment of Purchaser or for the benefit of any other person or persons, or misuse in any way, any confidential information or trade secrets of Company and/or Seller used in or related to the business and franchise operation of MM, including personnel information, secret processes, know-how, customer lists, recipes, formulas, or other technical data.

13.3 <u>Use of Name</u>. Company and Seller, and each of them, agree that after the Closing Date they shall not use or employ in any manner directly or indirectly Mountain, Mike's, or Mountain Mike's Pizza.

14. Purchaser's Obligations After Closing.

14.1 Purchaser's Indemnity. Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Company and Seller, and each of them, against, and in respect of, any and all claims. demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, damages, recoveries, and deficiencies, including interest, penalties, and reasonable attorneys' fees, that Company and Seller may incur or suffer, that (i) arise, result from, or relate to, the business and franchise operations of MM which arise from and after the Closing Date, or (ii) arise, result from, or relate to Purchaser's breach of or failure to perform any of its warranties, covenants, guaranties, commitments, or agreements in this Agreement, by reason of any act or omission of Purchaser, or any of its successors or assigns, from and after the Closing Date, that constitutes a breach or default under, or a failure to perform, any obligation, duty, or liability of any of the Selling Parties under any loan agreement, lease, contract, order, or other agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound at the Closing Date, but only to the extent to which Purchaser expressly assumes these obligations, duties, and liabilities under this Agreement. Purchaser's liability under this paragraph 14.1 shall not, however, exceed the aggregate amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Purchaser shall not be liable to Company or Seller on any warranty, representation, or covenant made by Purchaser in this Agreement, or under any of its indemnities in this Agreement, regarding any single claim, loss, expense, obligation, or other liability that does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); provided, however, that when the aggregate amount of all such claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) each reaches Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00), Purchaser shall, subject to the above limitation on their maximum aggregate liability, thereafter be liable in full for all those breaches and indemnities and regarding all those claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities.

- A. In computing the amount to be paid by Purchaser under its indemnity obligations, there shall be deducted an amount equal to any tax benefits actually received by Company and Seller, or either of them, taking into account the income tax treatment of the receipt of these payments.
- B. Company and Seller shall promptly notify Purchaser of the existence of any claim, demand, or other matter to which Purchaser's indemnification obligations would apply, and shall give it a reasonable opportunity to defend the same at its own expense and with counsel of its own selection, provided that Company and Seller shall at all times also have the right to fully participate in the defense at their own expense. If Purchaser shall, within a reasonable time after this notice, fail to defend, Company and Seller, and each of them, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to undertake the defense of, and to compromise or settle (exercising reasonable business judgment), the claim or other matter on behalf, for the account, and at the risk, of Purchaser. If the claim is one that cannot by its nature be defended solely by Purchaser (including, without limitation, any federal or state tax proceeding), then Company and Seller, and each of them, shall make available all information and assistance that Purchaser may reasonably request.

15. Publicity; Notice to Franchisees.

- 15.1 All notices to third parties and all other publicity concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be jointly planned and coordinated by and between Purchaser and the Selling Parties. No party shall act unilaterally in this regard without the prior written approval of the others; however, this approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- approve a notice to the MM franchisees which such notice shall notify the franchisees (i) the business and franchise operations of MM have been sold to Purchaser, (ii) in accordance with the provisions of the franchise agreements, as part of the sale the Selling Parties have assigned all right, title and interest in and to such franchise agreements to Purchaser, (iii) all franchise fees and royalty payments which accrue prior to the Closing Date will be due and payable to the Selling Parties as provided in the franchise agreements, (iv) all franchise fees and royalty payments which accrue on or after the Closing Date will be due and payable to Purchaser, in accordance with the provisions of the franchise agreements, and (v) introducing the new officers and employees of Purchaser.

16. Costs and Expenses.

16.1 Finder's or Broker's Fees. Each party represents and warrants that it has dealt with no broker or finder in connection with any transaction contemplated by this agreement, and, as far as it knows, no broker or other person is entitled to any commission or finder's fee in connection with any of these transactions. Selling Parties and Purchaser each agree to indemnify and hold harmless one another against any loss, liability, damage, cost, claim, or expense incurred by reason of any brokerage, commission, or finder's fee alleged to be payable because of any act, omission, or statement of the indemnifying party.

- 16.2 <u>Expenses</u>. Each party shall pay all costs and expenses incurred or to be incurred by it in negotiating and preparing this agreement and in closing and carrying out the transactions contemplated by this agreement, including each party's respective legal, accounting and other costs and expenses.
- 16.3 <u>Sales and Use Taxes</u>. Selling Parties shall pay all sales and use taxes arising out of the transfer of the Purchased Assets and shall pay their portion, prorated as of the Closing Date, of state and local real and personal property taxes of the MM business. Purchaser shall not be responsible for any business, occupation, withholding, or similar tax, or any taxes of any kind related to any period before the Closing Date.
- 17. Nature and Survival of Representations and Obligations. No representations or warranties whatever are made by any party, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement, or in an instrument, certificate, opinion, or other writing provided for in this Agreement. All statements contained in any of these instruments, certificates, opinions, or other writings shall be deemed to be representations and warranties under this Agreement. Except as provided in this paragraph 17, the representations, warranties, and indemnities made by the parties in this Agreement or in instruments, certificates, opinions, or other writings provided for in the covenants and agreements to be performed or complied with by the respective parties under it before the Closing Date, shall be deemed to be continuing and shall survive the Closing, but shall expire on the fifth (5th) anniversary date following the Closing Date, unless a specific claim in writing with respect to these matters shall have been made, or an action at law or in equity shall have been commenced or filed, before this anniversary date. Nothing in this paragraph shall affect the obligations and indemnities of the parties with respect to covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement that are permitted to be performed, in whole or in part, after the Closing Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the representations set forth in paragraph 3.1 (Organization and Standing), 3.2 (Corporate Power; Authorization), 3.1 (Title to Assets), 4.1 (Organization and Standing) and 4.3 (Corporate Power; Authorization) shall survive the Closing Date indefinitely, and the representations set forth in paragraphs 3.7 (Tax Returns and Audits) shall expire until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations with respect thereto.
- 18. Purchaser, Company and Seller, and each of them, acknowledge that AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. ("Amresco"), Purchaser's lending institution, is a third party beneficiary to this Agreement and is entitled to enforce its rights hereunder as if actually a party hereto.

19. Miscellaneous.

19.1 Notices.

A. Unless otherwise provided herein, any notice, demand, consent, offer, acceptance, approval, request, election, certification, request, waiver, notice or other communication required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement (hereinafter collectively referred to as a "Notice"), shall be deemed given only if in writing and either (i) delivered personally (with receipt acknowledged); (ii) sent by certified or registered mail, or for overnight delivery, postage and fees

prepaid, return receipt requested; (iii) delivered to Federal Express, United Parcel Service, D.H.L. WorldWide Express, or Airborne Express, for overnight delivery, charges prepaid or charged to the sender's account; (iv) when transmitted by electronic means, and such transmission is electronically confirmed as having been successfully transmitted; or (v) when delivered to the home or office of a recipient in the care of a person whom the sender has reason to believe will promptly communicate the notice to the recipient. Each such Notice shall be addressed as follows:

COMPANY:

Jreck Subs Group, Inc.

2101 WSR 434

Suite 100

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Eric Swartz, Esq. The Swartz Law Firm 240 Washington St. Watertown, NY 13601

SELLER:

Admiral Fleet, Inc. 2101 WSR 434 Suite 100

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Eric Swartz, Esq.
The Swartz Law Firm
240 Washington St.
Watertown, NY 13601

PURCHASER

Concept Acquisitions, LLC

1762 Coco Plum

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein

28771 La Siena

Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

B. A Notice must be addressed to a each party at such party's last known address. A Notice delivered personally will be deemed given only when acknowledged in writing by the Person to whom it is delivered. A Notice sent by mail will be deemed given three (3) business days after it is mailed. Any Party may designate, by Notice, in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph 18.1, to all of the others, substitute addresses and/or addressees for Notices; and, thereafter, Notices are to be directed to those substitute addresses and/or addressees.

29

19.2 Parties.

- A. <u>Parties in Interest</u>. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on any persons other than the parties to it and their respective successors and assigns, nor is anything in this agreement intended to relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any third persons to any party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third persons any right of subrogation or action over against any party to this Agreement.
- B. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties to it and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns; provided, however, that no assignment by Purchaser shall relieve Purchaser of any of its obligations or duties under this Agreement
- 19.3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto.
- 19.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance and the United States without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof and without regard to the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods.
- 19.5 <u>Waivers and Amendments</u>. The rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged (either generally or in a particular instance, either retroactively or prospectively, and either for a specified period of time or indefinitely) only by a written instrument effecting such amendment, waiver or discharge signed by Company, Seller and Purchaser.
- 19.6 <u>Effect of Headings</u>. The subject headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Agreement are included for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions.
- determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by any court of final jurisdiction, it is the intent of the parties that all other provisions of this Agreement be construed to remain fully valid, enforceable, and binding on the parties.
- right, power or remedy accruing to any party upon any breach or default of any other party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy, nor shall it be construed to be a waiver of any such breach or default, or any acquiescence therein, or of any similar breach or default thereafter occurring; nor shall any waiver of any single breach or default be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default theretofore or thereafter occurring. It is further agreed that any waiver, permit,

consent or approval of any kind or character of any breach or default under this Agreement, or any waiver of any provisions or conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and shall be effective only to the extent specifically set forth in writing and that all remedies, either under this Agreement, by law or otherwise, shall be cumulative and not alternative.

- obligation under this Agreement is unique. If any party should default in its obligations under this Agreement, the parties each acknowledge that it would be extremely impracticable to measure the resulting damages; accordingly, the nondefaulting party or parties, in addition to any other available rights or remedies to which they may be entitled,, may sue in equity for specific performance, and the parties each expressly waive the defense that a remedy in damages will be adequate. Notwithstanding any breach or default by any of the parties of any of their respective representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements under this Agreement, if the purchase and sale contemplated by it shall be consummated at the Closing, each of the parties waives any rights that it or they may have to rescind this Agreement or the transaction consummated by it; provided, however, that this waiver shall not affect any other rights or remedies available to the parties under this Agreement or under the law.
- 19.10 <u>Recovery of Litigation Costs</u>. If any legal action or any arbitration or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the successful or prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in that action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it or they may be entitled.
- 19.11 Entire Agreement; Modification; Waiver. This Agreement and the Exhibits hereto, constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, s hereof and thereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations, and understandings of the parties, whether oral or written. No supplement, modification, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by all the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- 19.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 19.13 <u>Termination</u>. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 2.1 hereof relating to the postponement of the Closing Date, any party may prior to the Closing terminate this Agreement, without liability to any other:

- A. By Purchaser. Purchaser may, at its option, in its sole and absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby at any time prior to the payment to Seller of the Closing Payment in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000.00), as provided in paragraph 5.2 B hereof, by providing to Selling Parties written notice of its election to so terminate this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement by Purchaser, Selling Parties shall refund to Purchaser the Down Payment in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) previously paid to Selling Parties by Purchaser, as provided in paragraph 5.2A hereof, by payment to Purchaser, at the option of Selling Parties, in their sole and absolute discretion, either (i) in cash or (ii) as evidenced by a promissory note with interest thereon at ten percent (10%) per annum, the entire sum of principal and interest payable no later than six (6) months from the date of the notice of termination from Purchaser to Selling Parties.
- B. <u>By Selling Parties</u>. Company and Seller, or either of them, may, at their option, in their sole and absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby at any time prior to receipt by the Selling Parties of the Closing Payment. Upon termination of this Agreement by Selling Parties, or either of them, Selling Parties shall immediately pay to purchaser the sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00) in cash.
- C. <u>Defaults Permitting Termination</u>. If either Purchaser or Selling Parties materially default in the due and timely performance of any of their or their warranties, covenants, or agreements under this Agreement, the nondefaulting party or parties may on the Closing Date give notice of termination of this agreement, in the manner provided in paragraph 18.1 hereof. The notice shall specify with particularity the default or defaults on which the notice is based. The termination shall be effective five days after the Closing Date, as such Closing Date has been extended by agreement among the parties, unless the specified default or defaults have been cured on or before this effective date for termination.
- 19.14 <u>Further Actions; Assurances</u>. Each of the Parties hereby agrees that such Party shall hereafter promptly execute and deliver any and all additional documents, certificates, instruments notices, and other assurances, and shall do any and all other acts and things reasonably necessary in connection with the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the intent of the parties to this Agreement.
- 19.15 <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of every provision of this Agreement that specifies a time for performance.

// // // IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the day and year first above written. **COMPANY:** JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation (Corporate Seal) By: Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President ADMIRALS FLEET, INC., SELLER: a Washington corporation (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President Law Offices of Approval as to form: By ___ Name: Eric Swartz Attorney for Company and Seller CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS GROUP, LLC **PURCHASER:** a California limited liability company Name Steven Straus Title: Manager

Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein

Name: Jerry Goldstein
Anorney for Purchaser

Approval as to form:

JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., **COMPANY:** a Colorado corporation (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President **SELLER:** ADMIRALS FLEET, INC., a Washington corporation (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President Approval as to form: Law Offices of Name: Eric Swartz Attorney for Company and Seller CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS GROUP, LLC **PURCHASER:** a California limited liability company Name: Steven Strauss Title: Manager Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein Approval as to form: Name: Jerry J. Goldstein Attorney for Purchaser

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as

of the day and year first above written.

EXHIBIT "H"

TRADE NAMES, COPY RIGHTS, AND TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	<u>Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Owner of Record
2,004,536	10/1/96	Mountain Mike's Pizza	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
1,716,963	9/15/92	Mountain Mike's	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
1,716,962	9/15/92	Mountain Mike's	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
2,174,312	7/21/98	Pizza The Way It Oughta Be	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING -- 37 C.F.R. § 1.10

Conveying Party:

Admiral's Fleet, Inc.

Receiving Party:

Concept Acquisitions, LLC

Registrations Numbers:

1716962 1716963 2004536

2004536 2174312

Execution Date:

March 31, 2000

Effective Date:

April 28, 2000

I, Jennifer E Mueller, do hereby certify that the foregoing documents are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on this 28th day of April, 2000.

ennifer **E**. Mueller

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the _______ day of March, 2000 by and among CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS, LLC a California limited liability company (the "Purchaser"), JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Company"), Admirals Fleet, Inc., A Washington corporation (the "Seller", a wholly-owned subsidiary of the "Company", and, together with the "Company", collectively referred to as the "Selling Parties") and AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. ("Amresco"), Purchaser's lending institution, which Purchaser and Selling Parties acknowledge is a third party beneficiary to this Agreement and is entitled to enforce its rights hereunder as if actually a party hereto.

RECITALS

- A. Purchaser desires to acquire certain assets which shall include but not be limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, copyrights, logos, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds, and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the franchising operations of the *Mountain Mikes Pizza Division ("MM")* of Seller. The assets transferred shall be free of all liabilities, specifically the note due to other parties in amount of approximately \$530,000, secured by royalties of certain Franchise Agreements and any and all liabilities known or unknown which have occurred from the date of the acquisition of the Mountain Mikes Pizza division by the "Seller" and the "Company" through the closing date.
- B. The Selling Parties desire to sell to Purchaser certain assets that shall include but not be limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, copyrights, logos, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the franchising operations of "MM". The assets transferred shall be free of all liabilities (specifically the note due to other parties in amount of approximately \$530,000 secured by royalties of certain Mountain Mikes Franchise Agreements) and any and all liabilities known or unknown which have been incurred by MM, Company and/or Seller from the date of the acquisition of the Mountain Mikes Pizza division by Company and Seller through the closing date.

//

//

//

1

AGREEMENT

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and conditions herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Authorization and Sale of Assets

- 1.1 <u>Authorization of Common Stock</u>. Company's Board of Directors and the Seller's Board of Directors have each authorized the sale of the assets of The Mountain Mikes Pizza Division of Admirals Fleet, Inc., as more fully described in paragraph 1.2 hereof, as set forth on Exhibits A and B hereto.
- 1.2 <u>Purchased Assets.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, and in consideration of the Consideration payable by Purchaser to Selling Parties as more fully described in paragraph 6 hereof, on the Closing Date, as more fully described in paragraph 2.1 hereof, Selling Parties will sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser will purchase from Selling Parties, all the assets, properties, and business of Mt. Mike's Pizza franchising operations (the "MM Franchise Operations"), of every kind, character and description, whether tangible, intangible, real, personal, or mixed, and wherever located including, but not limited to, the franchising rights, franchising agreements, royalty agreements, development agreements, trademarks, logos, copyrights, vendor contracts, rebate programs, marketing funds, and any and all other assets and materials necessary or used in the MM Franchise Operations, as are set forth on Exhibit C (collectively the "Purchased Assets"), free and clear of all liabilities, including trade payables, except as provided in subparagraph A of this paragraph 1.2.
- A.. <u>Assumption of Contracts</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of paragraph 1.2, Purchaser does not assume any responsibility or obligation with respect to any contracts to which Selling Parties, or either of them, are a party or any liabilities of Selling Parties, or either of them, other than (i) the franchise agreements (the "Franchise Agreements"), list of which is set forth on Schedule 1 to Exhibit C attached hereto and those contracts more fully described in paragraphs 3.3 A and B herein and as set forth on Exhibits D and E attached hereto, that are being assumed at the Closing and (ii) any debt or other obligations of Selling Parties which Purchaser agrees to assume, including any lease obligations to be assumed by Purchaser (collectively the "Assumed Debt") as set forth on Exhibit F attached hereto.. Through and including the Closing Date, Selling Parties shall duly perform all of their respective obligations pursuant to the terms and provisions of all contracts to which the Selling Parties, or either of them, is a party, including without limitation the Assumed Debt, trade payables and all obligations to Seller's franchisees
- B. Retention of Assets. Except for the Purchased Assets relating to the business and operation of MM, Selling Parties shall retain any and all of their assets, including all restaurant franchise operations.

2

2. Closing Date; Documents; Delivery.

- 2.1 <u>Closing Date</u>. Subject to funding of the loan from Amresco, as more fully described in paragraph 5.2B hereof, the closing of the sale of the Purchased Assets by Selling Parties to Purchaser (the "Closing") shall take place on or about March 25, 2000, or as soon thereafter as counsel for the respective parties can prepare the necessary and appropriate documentation (the "Closing Date"), and shall be consummated by mail in accordance with arrangements reasonably acceptable to counsel for both the Selling Parties and Purchaser.
- 2.2 Closing. On the Closing Date, Purchaser shall deliver to counsel for the Selling Parties the Consideration as more fully described in paragraph 5 hereof, and the Selling Parties shall deliver to Purchaser the Purchased Assets, free of any and all liabilities except as specifically provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, on the Closing Date, and as partial consideration for the Purchase Price, Purchaser shall deposit a portion of the Purchase Price in the amount of Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$550,000) with Jerry J. Goldstein, Esq., attorney for Purchaser ("Purchaser's Counsel"), to be deposited in the client trust account (the "Trust Funds"), with instructions to retain, hold, and dispose of these funds in accordance with the terms of written instructions addressed to Purchaser's Counsel executed by Company, Seller and Purchaser, to provide for the payment of any and all outstanding claims or liabilities known or unknown which have accrued from the date of the acquisition of MM by the Selling Parties through the Closing Date. Upon proof of demand therefor, and upon the concurrence of the Selling Parties and Purchaser, Purchaser's Counsel shall (i) promptly pay any such liabilities or claims and (ii) receive from the payee such documentation as shall be required by Selling Parties and/or Purchaser as proof of payment thereof. Subsequently, Purchaser's Counsel shall, upon written instructions executed by Selling Parties and Purchaser, promptly pay the balance, if any, of such Trust Funds to Selling Parties.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Selling Parties</u>. Company and Seller each represents and warrant to Purchaser as follows:

3.1 Organization and Standing.

- A. Company is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Colorado and is in good standing as a domestic corporation under the laws of such state. Company has requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business.
- B. Seller is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of Washington and is in good standing as a domestic corporation under the laws of such state. Seller has requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business. Seller is a wholly owned subsidiary of Company.

Corporate Power; Authorization. Company and Seller, and each of them, has all requisite legal and corporate power to execute and deliver this Agreement and all other agreements in connection herewith (collectively, the "Other Agreements"), to sell and issue the Purchased Assets and to carry out and perform all of its obligations hereunder and under the Other Agreements. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Other Agreements by Company and the issuance, sale and delivery of the Purchased Assets have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action. This Agreement and the Other Agreements constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of Company and Seller, and each of them,, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights, and (ii) as limited by equitable principles generally. Except for the parties' respective shareholder and board approvals of this Agreement, no consent from any third party and no consent, approval or authorization of, or declaration, filing or registration with, any government of regulatory authority is required to be made or obtained by Company or Seller, or either of them, in order to permit the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any other agreement to which Company and Seller, and each of them, is or will be a party that is an exhibit to this Agreement, or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and such other agreements.

3.3 Material Contracts.

Company's Material Contracts. Exhibit D attached hereto sets forth a list of all of the Company's Material Contracts (as defined below), true, correct and complete copies of which have been provided to Purchaser. Company has not violated any of the terms or conditions of any Material Contract or any term or condition which would permit termination or modification of any Material Contract, all of the covenants to be performed by any other party thereto have, to the knowledge of Seller Parties, been fully performed, and no claims have been made or issued for breach or indemnification or notice of default or termination under any Material Contract. No event has occurred which constitutes, or after notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute, a default by Company under any of the Company's Material Contracts, and no such event has occurred which constitutes or would constitute a default by any other party. As used in this Section 3.3, "Company's Material Contracts" shall mean written or oral, (i) loan agreements, indentures, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations, deeds of trust, conditional sale or title retention agreements, security agreements, equipment financing obligations or guaranties, or other sources of contingent liability in respect of any indebtedness or obligations to any person or entity, or letters of intent or commitment letters with respect to same (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); (ii) contracts obligating Company to provide products or services for a period of one year or more; (iii) leases of real property; (iv) leases of personal property (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); or (v) employment agreements, management service agreements, consulting agreements, confidentiality agreements, non-competition agreements and any other agreements relating to any employee, officer or director of Company.

4

- Seller's Material Contracts. Exhibit E attached hereto sets forth a list of all of Seller's Material Contracts (as defined below), true, correct and complete copies of which have been provided to Purchaser. Seller has not violated any of the terms or conditions of any Material Contract or any term or condition which would permit termination or modification of any Material Contract, all of the covenants to be performed by any other party thereto have, to the knowledge of Seller Parties, been fully performed, and no claims have been made or issued for breach or indemnification or notice of default or termination under any Material Contract. No event has occurred which constitutes, or after notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute, a default by Seller under any of the Seller's Material Contracts, and no such event has occurred which constitutes or would constitute a default by any other party. As used in this Section 3.3, "Seller's Material Contracts" shall mean written or oral, (i) loan agreements, indentures, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations, deeds of trust, conditional sale or title retention agreements, security agreements, equipment financing obligations or guaranties, or other sources of contingent liability in respect of any indebtedness or obligations to any person or entity, or letters of intent or commitment letters with respect to same (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); (ii) contracts obligating Seller to provide products or services for a period of one year or more; (iii) leases of real property; (iv) leases of personal property (other than those which individually provide for annual payments of less than \$10,000); or (v) employment agreements, management service agreements, consulting agreements, confidentiality agreements, non-competition agreements and any other agreements relating to any employee, officer or director of Seller.
- Financial Statements. Exhibit G-1 attached hereto sets forth consolidated and 3.4 consolidating balance sheets of Mountain Mike's Pizza Division of Seller, as of the year ended September 30, 1997, 1998, and 1999, and the related consolidated and consolidating statements of income and retained earnings for the three years ending on those dates, [unaudited/audited/reviewed by BDO Seidman, the Selling Parties' independent public accountants, whose opinions with respect to those financial statements are included in that Exhibit G-1. Exhibit G-2 attached hereto sets forth unaudited consolidated and consolidating balance sheets of MM as of December 31, 1999, together with related unaudited consolidated and consolidating statements of income and retained earnings for each of the quarterly periods ending on those dates, certified by Michael Cronin, the chief financial officer of Company as accurately reflecting the financial condition of MM for those periods and accurately reflecting all information normally reported to the Selling Parties' independent public accountants for the preparation of Selling Parties' consolidated financial statements. (Hereafter, the financial statements in Exhibits G-1 and G-2 are referred to as the "Financial Statements"). The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently followed by Selling Parties throughout the periods indicated, and fairly present the financial position of MM as of the respective dates of the balance sheets included in the Financial Statements, and the results of its operations for the respective periods indicated.

//

.Absence of Specified Changes. Since September 30, 1999 there has not been 3.5 any: Transaction by Company or Seller with respect to the MM operations or any of the Purchased Assets except in the ordinary course of business as conducted on that date; Capital expenditure by Company or Subsidiary with respect to the MM В. operations exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); .Material adverse change in the financial condition, liabilities, assets, business, or prospects of MM or any of the Purchased Assets; Destruction, damage to, or loss of any asset of MM (whether or not covered by insurance) that materially and adversely affects the financial condition, business, or prospects of MM or the Purchased Assets. Change in accounting methods or practices (including, without limitation, any change in depreciation or amortization policies or rates) by Company or Seller; Revaluation by Company or Seller, or either of them, of any of the F. Purchased Assets: Sale or transfer of any asset of MM, except in the ordinary course of G business; Amendment or termination of any contract, agreement, or license to H which MM, is a party, or to which Company and/or Seller is a party on behalf of MM, except in the ordinary course of business; Loan by MM, Company and/or Seller to any person or entity, or I. guaranty by MM, Company and/or Seller of any loan, either of which obligates MM; Mortgage, pledge, or other encumbrance of any asset of MM, J. including the Purchased Assets; Waiver or release of any right or claim of MM, or of Company and/or K. Seller on behalf of MM, except in the ordinary course of business; Commencement or notice or threat of commencement of any civil

litigation or any governmental proceeding against or investigation of MM, the Purchased Assets,

Company and/or Seller on behalf of MM, or the affairs of any of them;

- M. Labor trouble or claim of wrongful discharge or other unlawful labor practice or action involving MM, or any of the franchisees of MM;
- N. Increase in the salary or other compensation payable or to become payable by MM, Company and/or Seller to any of the officers, directors, or employees of MM, or the declaration, payment, or commitment or obligation of any kind for the payment, by MM, Company and/or Seller, of a bonus to any of the officers, directors, or employees of MM, or other additional salary or compensation to any such person;
- O. Agreement by Company and/or Seller to do any of the things described in the preceding clauses (A) through (N) of this paragraph 3.5;
- P. Other event or condition of any character that has or might reasonably have a material and adverse effect on the financial condition, business, assets, liabilities, or prospects of MM or the Purchased Assets.
- 3.6 Debts, Obligations and Liabilities. Exhibit G-3 attached hereto contains a true and complete schedule of all debts, obligations and liabilities of (i) MM, or (ii) Company and/or Seller with respect to the assets and operations of MM and/or the Purchased Assets. Neither MM, Company or Seller has any debts, liabilities, or obligations of any nature, whether accrued, absolute, contingent, or otherwise, and whether due or to become due which effect the assets, business or franchise operations of MM, or of any of the Purchased Assets, that are not set forth in Exhibit G-3.
- law, Company and Seller have filed all federal, state, county and local tax returns required by law and have paid all taxes, assessments, and penalties due and payable, including any California, Washington, county or local taxes effecting the assets, business or franchise operations of MM or of the Purchased Assets. The provisions for taxes reflected in Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 1999 as set forth on the Financial Statements attached hereto as Exhibit G-2, are adequate for any and all federal, state, county, and local taxes for the period ending on the date of that balance sheet and for all prior periods, whether or not disputed. There are no present disputes as to taxes of any nature payable by MM, Company and/or Seller.
- Seller contain a complete and accurate description, and specify the location, of all machinery, equipment, furniture, supplies, drawings, and all other tangible personal property owned by, in the possession of, or used by MM, or by Company and/or Seller on behalf of MM in connection with the business and franchise operations of MM. No personal property used by any of MM, Company and/or Seller in connection with the MM business and franchise operations is held under any lease, security agreement, conditional sales contract, or other title retention or security arrangement, or is located other than in the possession of MM, Company and/or Seller. The tangible personal property reflected in those books and records constitutes all such tangible personal property necessary for the

conduct by MM, Company and/or Seller of the MM franchise operations and business as is presently conducted.

- Trade Names, Trademarks, and Copyrights. Exhibit H attached hereto is a 3.9 schedule of all trade names, trademarks, logos, service marks, and copyrights and their federal or state registrations, if any, with respect to the business and franchise operations of MM, owned by MM, Company and/or Seller or in which they have any rights or licenses, together with a brief description of each. Selling parties have no knowledge of any infringement or alleged infringement by others of any such trade name, trademark, service mark, or copyright. None of MM, Company and/or Seller have infringed, and are not now infringing, on any trade name, trademark, service mark, or copyright belonging to any other person, firm, or corporation. Except as set forth in Exhibit H none of MM, Company or Seller is a party to any license, agreement, or arrangement affecting MM or the franchise operations thereof, whether as licensor, licensee, franchisor, franchisee, or otherwise, with respect to any trademarks, service marks, trade names, or applications for them, or any copyrights. MM. Company and/or Seller own, or hold adequate licenses or other rights to use, all trademarks, service marks, trade names, and copyrights necessary for the MM franchise operations and business as now conducted by them (including without limitation those listed in Exhibit H, and that use does not, and will not, conflict with, infringe on, or otherwise violate any rights of others. The Selling Parties have the right to sell or assign to Purchaser all such owned trademarks, trade names, service marks, and copyrights, and all such licenses or other rights.
- 2.10 Trade Secrets. Exhibit I attached hereto is a true and complete list, without extensive or revealing descriptions, of the Selling Parties' trade secrets with respect to the MM franchise operations and business, including all recipes, vendor lists, supplier lists, processes, know-how, advertising strategies, computer programs and routines, and other technical data. The specific location of each trade secret's documentation, including its complete description, specifications, charts, procedures, and other material relating to it, is also set forth with it in that Exhibit I. Each trade secret's documentation is current, accurate, and sufficient in detail and content to identify and explain it and to allow its full and proper use by Purchaser without reliance on the special knowledge or memory of others.

MM, Company and/or Seller is, or are, the sole owner(s) of each of these trade secrets, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, restrictions, or legal or equitable claims of others. MM, Company and Seller have taken all reasonable security measures to protect the secrecy, confidentiality, and value of these trade secrets; any of their employees and any other persons who, either alone or in concert with others, developed, invented, discovered, derived, programmed, or designed these secrets, or who have knowledge of or access to information relating to them, have been put on notice and, if appropriate, have entered into agreements that these secrets are proprietary to MM, Company and/or Seller and not to be divulged or misused.

All these trade secrets are presently valid and protectible and are not part of the public knowledge or literature; nor to Selling Parties' knowledge have they been used, divulged, or appropriated for the

benefit of any past or present employees or other persons, or to the detriment of Company or Subsidiary.

- Title to Assets. The Selling Parties, and each of them, have good and 3.11 marketable title to all their respective assets and interests in assets, whether real, personal, mixed, tangible, or intangible, which constitute all the assets and interests in assets that are used in the business and franchise operations of MM, including the Purchased Assets. All these assets are free and clear of restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment, and free and clear of mortgages, liens, pledges, charges, encumbrances, equities, claims, easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, or restrictions, except for (i) those disclosed in the consolidated balance sheet of Company and Seller as of December 31, 1999, included in the Financial Statements, or in Exhibit J attached hereto, and (ii) possible minor matters that, in the aggregate, are not substantial in amount and do not materially detract from or interfere with the present or intended use of any of the Purchased Assets or materially impair the business and franchise operations of MM, and all of which are to be either (x) paid on the Closing Date, (y) paid as part of the Trust Funds deposited with Purchaser's Counsel as provided in paragraph 2.2 hereof, or (z) assumed by Company and/or Seller. None of MM, Company and/or Seller are in default or in arrears in any material respect under any lease. All tangible personal property of MM, Company and/or Seller necessary to the business and franchise operations of MM are in good operating condition and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted. MM, Company and/or Seller are in possession of all premises leased to them from others.
- 3.12. Franchisees and Sales. Schedule 1 to Exhibit C attached hereto is a correct and current list of all franchisees of MM together with summaries of the sales reported by each such franchisee, and franchise fees paid by each such franchisee, to MM, Company and/or Seller made to each customer during the most recent fiscal year ended December 31, 2000 and the most recent month ended February 29, 2000. Except as set forth on Schedule 1 to Exhibit C, neither Company nor Seller has any information, or is aware of any facts, indicating that any of these franchisees (i) intend to cease doing business as a franchisee of MM or (ii) will materially alter the amount of the business they are presently doing as a franchisee of MM.

3.13 Employment Contracts and Benefits.

A. Exhibit K attached hereto is a list of all employment contracts and collective bargaining agreements, and all pension, bonus, profit-sharing, stock option, or other agreements or arrangements providing for employee remuneration or benefits to which MM, Company and/or Seller is a party or by which MM, Company and/or Seller is bound. All these contracts and arrangements are in full force and effect, and neither MM, Company, nor Seller, nor any other party is in default under them. There have been no claims of defaults and, to the best knowledge of the Selling Parties, there are no facts or conditions that if continued, or on notice, will result in a default under these contracts or arrangements. There is no pending or, to Selling Parties' knowledge, threatened labor dispute, strike, or work stoppage affecting the business or franchise operations of MM. MM, Company and Seller, and each of them, have complied with all applicable laws for each of their respective employee benefit plans, including the provisions of the Employee

Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) if and to the extent applicable. There are no threatened or pending claims by or on behalf of any such benefit plan, by or on behalf of any employee covered under any such plan, or otherwise involving any such benefit plan, that allege a breach of fiduciary duties or violation of other applicable state or federal law, nor is there, to selling parties' knowledge, any basis for such a claim. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has entered into any severance or similar arrangement in respect of any present or former employee that will result in any obligation, absolute or contingent, of Purchaser, MM, Company or Seller, to make any payment to any present or former employee following termination of employment.

- B. <u>Employment</u>. Selling Parties, and each of them, agree that, effective on the Closing Date, Purchaser may employ certain management personnel, advisors and staff of MM and the Selling Parties to provide necessary management and effect an orderly transition of the operations of MM from the Selling Parties to Purchaser, as more fully described in Exhibit L (the "Designated Employees"). Such Designated Employees shall be entitled to retain copies (including photocopies and computer file copies) of all books, records, customer lists, vendor lists, supplier lists, contacts, and lists of prospective franchisees, as shall be necessary to properly manage and conduct the activities of MM from and after the Closing. Selling Parties, and both of them warrant and guarantee that they shall not bring any action for breach of contract, misappropriation of trade secrets, or breach of any other similar fiduciary duty against Purchaser and/or the Designated Employees arising out of the employment by Purchaser of such Designated Employees."
- policies held by MM, Company and/or Seller concerning the businesses and franchise operations of MM. All these policies are in the respective principal amounts set forth in Exhibit M. The Selling Parties, and each of them, have maintained and now maintain (i) insurance on all the Purchased Assets, business and franchise operations of MM of a type customarily insured, covering property damage and loss of income by fire or other casualty, and (ii) adequate insurance protection against all liabilities, claims, and risks against which is customary to insure. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is in default with respect to payment of premiums on any such policy. No claim is pending under any such policy with respect to the Purchased Assets, or business and franchise operations of MM. The Selling Parties shall obtain "tail" coverage to all such insurance policies with respect to any and all liabilities, claims, and risks regarding the Purchased Assets and business and operations of MM arising prior to the Closing Date.
- Purchased Assets, business and franchise operations of MM bound by, any distributor's or manufacturer's representative or agency agreement; any output or requirements agreement; any agreement not entered into in the ordinary course of business; any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, or lease; or any agreement that is unusual in nature, duration, or amount (including, without limitation, any agreement with respect to the Purchased Assets, the business and franchise operations of MM requiring the performance by MM, Company or Seller of any obligation for a period of time extending beyond one (1) year from Closing Date, except the agreements set forth in Exhibit N attached hereto, copies of which have been furnished or made available to Purchaser. There is no

default or event that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default by any party to any of these agreements. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has received notice that any party to any of these agreements intends to cancel or terminate any of these agreements or to exercise or not exercise any options under any of these agreements. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is a party to, nor is any such party or the Purchased Assets bound by, any agreement that is materially adverse to the Purchased Assets or the businesses, properties, or financial condition of MM or its franchise operations.

- 3.16 <u>Compliance With Laws</u>. Neither MM, Company nor Seller has received notice of any violation of any applicable federal, state, or local statute, law, or regulation (including, without limitation, any applicable building, zoning, environmental protection, occupational safety or other law, ordinance, or regulation) affecting the Purchased Assets, the business and franchise operations of MM, or of any of the MM franchisees, and to the best of the knowledge of MM, Company and Seller, there are no such violations.
- 3.17 <u>Litigation</u>. There is not pending, or, to the best knowledge of MM, Company and/or Seller, threatened, any suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding, or governmental investigation against or affecting the Purchased Assets or the assets, financial condition, business and franchise operations of MM. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, or decree of any federal, state, local, or foreign court, department, agency, or instrumentality with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM. Neither MM, Company nor Seller is presently engaged in any legal action to recover moneys due to any of them or damages sustained by any of them with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- 3.18 Agreement Will Not Cause Breach or Violation. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not result in or constitute any of the following: (i) a breach of any term or provision of this Agreement; (ii) a default or an event that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would be a default, breach, or violation of the articles of incorporation or bylaws of Company or Seller or any lease, license, promissory note, conditional sales contract, commitment, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, or other agreement, instrument, or arrangement to which MM, Company or Seller is a party or by which any of them or the property of any of them, including the Purchased Assets, is bound; (iii) an event that would permit any party to terminate any agreement or to accelerate the maturity of any indebtedness or other obligation of MM, Company or Seller; or (iv) the creation or imposition of any lien, charge, or encumbrance on any of the properties of MM, Company or Seller, including the Purchased Assets.
- 3.19 <u>Authority and Consents</u>. Selling Parties have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into, and perform their respective obligations under, this Agreement, and no approvals or consents of any persons other than Selling Parties are necessary in connection with it other than the consent of the California Department of Corporations. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company and Seller have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Company and Seller.

- 3.20 <u>Interest in Customers. Suppliers, and Competitors</u>. Except as set forth in Exhibit O attached hereto, no officer, director, or employee of Company or Seller, or any spouse or child of any of them, has any direct or indirect interest in any competitor, supplier, or customer of MM or in any person from whom or to whom MM leases any real or personal property, or in any other person with whom MM is doing business.
- 3.21. Corporate Documents. Selling Parties have furnished to Purchaser for its examination (i) copies of the articles of incorporation and bylaws of Company and Seller; (ii) the minute books of Company and Seller containing all records required to be set forth of all proceedings, consents, actions, and meetings of the shareholders and boards of directors of Company and Seller; (iii) all permits, orders, and consents issued by the Colorado Department of Corporations with respect to Company, and the Washington Department of Corporations with respect to Seller, respectively, or any security of either of them, and all applications for such permits, orders, and consents; and (iv) the stock transfer books of Company and Subsidiary setting forth all transfers of any capital stock.
- 3.22 <u>Personnel</u>. Exhibit K is a list of the names and addresses of all officers, directors, employees, agents, and manufacturer's representatives of MM, Company and Seller involved in the business and franchise operations of MM, stating the rates of compensation payable to each.
- 3.23 <u>Full Disclosure</u>. None of the representations and warranties made by MM, Company or Seller, or made in any certificate or memorandum furnished or to be furnished by any of them or on their behalf, contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact, or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
- 4. Representations and Warranties of Purchaser. Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to the Selling Parties as follows:
- Organization and Standing. Purchaser is (i) a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under, and by virtue of, the laws of the State of California and is in good standing as a domestic limited liability company under the laws of such state; (ii) has all necessary power to own and lease its properties, to carry on it's business as not being conducted and to enter into and perform this Agreement and all agreements to which Purchaser is or will be a party that are exhibits to this Agreement; and (iii) is qualified to do business in all jurisdictions in which the failure to so qualify would have a material adverse effect on it's business or financial condition. Purchaser has made available to the other parties for inspection complete and correct copies of its Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement as in effect on the Date hereof and a record of any and all proceedings or actions at all meetings of, or taken by written consent, by its Managers and Members, from and after January 26, 2000, in each case, certified as true and complete and correct by Purchaser's Managers, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit P.

- 4.2 <u>Capitalization</u>. Purchaser presently has 18,000 membership interests issued and outstanding and total capitalization in the amount of \$500,000. Purchaser may, at its option, issue additional Membership Interests for reasonable consideration. Purchaser is under no duty to redeem or to repurchase any membership interests of any class. The outstanding membership interests are all duly and validly authorized and issued, fully paid and nonassessable and were issued in compliance with all applicable federal and state securities laws."
- 4.3 <u>Corporate Power: Authorization.</u> Purchaser has all requisite legal and corporate power as provided a limited liability company under the California Corporations Code (the "Code") and its operating agreement (the "Operating Agreement") to execute and deliver this Agreement and the Other Agreements. The following have been duly authorized by all requisite action: (a) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Other Agreements by Purchaser; (b) the issuance, transfer and delivery of the Class III Convertible Interests, as more fully described in paragraph 6.2 (D) of this Agreement. This Agreement and the Other Agreements constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement of the creditors' rights, and (ii) as limited by equitable principles generally.
- 4.4 <u>Consents</u>. No consent, approval, or authorization of, or declaration, filing, or registration with, any United States federal or state governmental or regulatory authority is required to be made or obtained by Purchaser in connection with the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 4.5 <u>Full Disclosure of Material Facts</u>. Purchaser has fully disclosed all facts with respect to Purchaser's business, operations, financial condition and liabilities that are material to the Selling Parties' determination to accept the consideration for the sale of the Assets to Purchaser.
- 4.6 Opportunity to Perform Due Diligence. Purchaser has been provided by the Selling Parties a reasonable opportunity to perform satisfactory due diligence with respect to the Purchased Assets set forth in Exhibit C, the Company's Material Contracts set forth in Exhibit D and Seller's Material Contracts set forth in Exhibit E.
- 4.7 <u>Disclosure of Information</u>. Purchaser believes that it has received all the information it considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to purchase the Assets. In addition, it has had an opportunity to discuss the business, management, and financial affairs of MM with the Selling Parties' management and to review the MM facilities. It understands that its discussions, as well as the written information given to it by the Selling Parties, were intended to describe the aspects of MM's business and prospects which Selling Parties believe to be material, but were not necessarily a thorough or exhaustive description.

5. Consideration.

5.1. <u>Purchase Price</u>: In consideration of the sale of the Purchased Assets by Selling Parties to Purchaser, Purchaser will pay to Selling Parties the sum of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) (the "Purchase Price"), as follows:

5.2. <u>Terms</u>:

- A. Purchaser paid \$500,000 cash upon execution of the Letter of Intent (the "Letter") dated February 26, 2000, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;
- B. At the Closing, Purchaser will pay \$ 2,500,000 cash to Selling Parties upon closing of the financing with Amresco, the Purchaser's lending institution, which financing is anticipated to be funded on or about March 25, 2000, or as soon thereafter as the parties' counsels can prepare the necessary and appropriate documentation (the "Closing Payment"), less the amount paid to Purchaser's Counsel in trust as provided in Section 2.2 hereof;
- C. At the Closing, Purchaser will deliver to Selling Parties a \$200,000 unsecured interest free subordinated note (the "Note"), due and payable twenty-four (24) months from the Closing Date, in form and substance as attached hereto as Exhibit Q; and
- At the Closing, Purchaser will deliver to Selling Parties \$800,000 in D. Class III Convertible Interests of Purchaser (the "Class III Interests"). The Class III Interests will (i) be Economic Interests, not Membership Interests, (ii) be non-voting, (iii) will not be entitled to share in the profits generated by, or receive any cash or other distributions from, Purchaser, but (iv) will be entitled to a distribution of sales proceeds in the event of a sale, merger or liquidation of Purchaser, or of the sale, merger or liquidation by Purchaser of the Purchased Assets or any other assets, in an amount equal to eighteen percent (18%) of the amount realized by Purchaser from such sale, merger or liquidation in excess of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000), net of commissions and other expenses of such sale, merger or liquidation (the "Sale Consideration"); provided, however, that in the event of a merger or other transaction in which all or a portion of the consideration derived by Purchaser in excess of \$4,000,000 is in stock, corporate bonds or other securities (collectively the "Securities"), Purchaser shall pay the Sale Consideration to Selling Parties in kind, either (i) solely in Securities or (ii) if Purchaser has received cash and Securities, partially in cash and partially in Securities, in proportion to the amount of cash and Securities derived by Purchaser in excess of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000). The Class III Interests will further provide that, following the full retirement of all debt financing by the Purchaser, including the Amresco debt, Company shall have the right, at its option, in its sole and absolute discretion, to (i) convert the Class III Interests into Class I Investment Interests of Purchaser (the "Class I Interests") in an amount equal to eighteen percent (18%) of such Class I Interests outstanding on the Closing Date or (ii) convert the Class III Interests into a promissory note of Purchaser in the principal amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$800,000), bearing interest at three percent (3%) above the five-year government bond rate,

payable interest only each quarter, with all principal and any accrued and unpaid interest due and payable in five (5) years from the date of conversion by the Selling Parties.

6. Allocation of the Purchase Price.

6.1. Allocations. Selling Parties and Purchaser acknowledge that the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Assets as follows:

	Allocation of Assets	<u>Pu</u>	rchase Price
(a)	Franchise Rights	\$ 3	3,700,000.00
(b)	Accounts Receivable	\$	132,000.00
(c)	Furniture and Equipment	\$	10,000.00
(d)	Supplies & Inventories	\$	40,000.00
(e)	All patents, trademarks, trade names, copyrights, and other intellectual property rights	\$	100,000.00
(f)	All promotional materials	\$	17,000.00
(g)	All other rights/goodwill	\$	1,000.00

Reporting of Allocations. Purchaser and Selling Parties have made a mutual 6.2 good faith determination of the respective values of the Purchased Assets, and the allocations in the preceding paragraph 6.1 are based upon such determination. Each of such parties agrees that it shall not take any position for purposes of computing federal or state income or franchise taxes that is inconsistent with the foregoing allocations. Purchaser and Selling Parties shall independently file with the Internal Revenue Service IRS Form 8594, which shall set forth an allocation of the Purchase Price among the Purchased Assets in accordance with the preceding paragraph 6.1. If Purchaser or Selling Parties, or either of them, fail to comply with this paragraph 6.2, such party shall be liable for all taxes, legal and accounting fees, and other expenses actually incurred by the other party as a consequence of such failure; provided, however, that, should such fees and other expenses be incurred in connection with any audit or other inquiry involving issues beyond the scope of this Agreement, any party liable for reimbursement of such fees and expenses under this Paragraph shall be responsible only for the portion of the total fees and expenses incurred that reasonably relate to the issues arising under this Agreement. In the event that Purchaser, the Selling Parties, or either of them, becomes a party to any audit or inquiry involving issues within the scope of this Agreement, such party shall deliver written notice of such audit or inquiry to the other party within seven days from receipt of notice of such audit or inquiry. Such audited party shall continue to provide relevant information regarding such audit or inquiry to the other party.

15

- 7. <u>Selling Parties Obligations Before Closing</u>. Selling Parties covenant that from the date of this Agreement until the Closing:
- 7.1 <u>Purchaser's Access to Premises and Information</u>. Purchaser and its counsel, accountants, and other representatives shall have full access during normal business hours to all properties, books, accounts, records, contracts, and documents of or relating to Company, Seller, the Purchased Assets, and the business and franchise operations of MM. Selling Parties shall furnish or cause to be furnished to Purchaser and its representatives all data and information concerning the business, finances, and properties of Company, Seller, the Purchased Assets, and the business and franchise operation of MM that may reasonably be requested.
- 7.2 Conduct of Business in Normal Course. Company and Seller shall conduct and carry on the business, activities and franchise operations of MM diligently and in substantially the same manner as they previously have been carried out and shall not make or institute any unusual or novel methods of purchase, sale, lease, management, accounting, or operation that vary materially from those methods used by MM, Company and Seller with respect thereto as of the date of this Agreement. In so doing, the Selling Parties shall conduct the business of MM and engage in transactions only in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past and previous practices, except as consented to or approved by Purchaser in writing.

During the period from the date of the execution of this Agreement through the Closing Date, the Selling Parties will not (i) enter into any employment agreement with any of the employees of MM or otherwise bind MM or Purchaser with respect to any employment agreements, (ii) purchase any capital equipment, (iii) incur any material debt not in the ordinary course of business, (iv) change the pricing, advertising, promotion or other services provided to the franchisees of MM, (v) enter into any agreements for the purchase of materials and supplies with suppliers and vendors of MM, other than in the ordinary course of business, (vi) sell or otherwise divest MM of assets other than has been customary in the ordinary course of business, (vii) effect any changes in the operations of MM, or (viii) agree to any of the foregoing."

- Preservation of Business and Relationships. Company and Seller will use their best efforts, without making any commitments on behalf of Purchaser, without Purchaser's prior written authorization, which authorization, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld, (i) to preserve the MM business organization intact, 9ii) to keep available to MM the present officers and employees necessary for the business and franchise operations of MM, (iii) to preserve their present relationships with suppliers, customers, and others having business relationships with them on behalf of MM, and (iv) to preserve for Purchaser the goodwill of the franchisees of MM.
- 7.4 <u>Corporate Matters</u>. Neither Company nor Seller will (i) amend its articles of incorporation or bylaws; (ii) incorporate or otherwise organize MM as a limited liability company, limited liability partnership, general partnership, limited partnership, association, trust, or other entity, or agree to do any of the acts listed hereinabove.

- 7.5 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. Company and Seller will continue to carry their existing insurance, subject to variations in amounts required by the ordinary operations of their businesses. At the request of Purchaser and at Purchaser's sole cost and expense, the amount of insurance against fire and other casualties that, at the date of this Agreement, Company and Seller carry on the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM shall be increased by the amount or amounts Purchaser shall specify. Effective upon the execution of this Agreement, Selling Parties shall cause Purchaser to be named as an additional insured on each existing insurance policy carried by Company and Seller.
- 7.6 Employees and Compensation. Neither Company nor Seller will do, or agree to do, any of the following acts: (i) make any change in compensation payable or to become payable by either of them, to any officer, employee, sales agent, or representative as set forth on Exhibit K attached hereto (the "Designated Employees"); (ii) make any change in benefits payable to any such Designated Employee under any bonus or pension plan or other contract or commitment; or (iii) modify any collective bargaining agreement to which either of them is a party or by which either may be bound the effect of which would be, in whole or in part, to create a liability burdening the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- 7.7 New Transactions. Neither Company nor Seller will, without Purchaser's prior written consent, which consent, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld, do or agree to do any of the following acts with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM:
- A. Enter into any contract, commitment, or transaction which effects the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM, not in the usual and ordinary course of its business; or
- B. Enter into any contract, commitment, or transaction in the usual and ordinary course of business involving an amount exceeding Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), individually, or Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) in the aggregate; or
- C. Make any capital expenditures in excess of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for any single item or Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) in the aggregate, or enter into any leases of capital equipment or property under which the annual lease charge is in excess of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00); or
- D. Sell or dispose of any capital assets with a net book value exceeding Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) individually, or Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) in the aggregate.
- 7.8 Existing Agreements. Neither Company nor Seller will modify, amend, cancel, or terminate any of its existing contracts or agreements, or agree to do any of those acts. with respect to the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM, without the prior written

authorization of Purchaser, which authorization, in the sole and absolute discretion of Purchaser, may be given or withheld.

- 7.9 <u>Documentation of Procedures and Trade Secrets</u>. At the written request of Purchaser, Company and Seller will within seven (7) days, document and describe any of their trade secrets, processes, or business procedures with respect to the Purchased Assets and the business and franchise operations of MM as specified by Purchaser, in form and content satisfactory to Purchaser.
- 7.10 Representations and Warranties True at Closing. All representations and warranties of Selling Parties set forth in this Agreement and in any written statements delivered to Purchaser by Selling Parties under this Agreement will also be true and correct as of the Closing Date as if made on that date.
- 7.11 Corporate and Shareholder Approvals. Company and, if required, Seller, will each deliver to Purchaser, on or before the Closing Date, a written consent of its shareholders authorizing and approving the sale of the Purchased Assets to Purchaser on the terms and conditions provided in this Agreement.

8. <u>Purchaser's Obligations Before Closing.</u>

- 8.1 <u>Information To Be Held in Confidence</u>. Purchaser agrees that, unless and until the Closing has been consummated, Purchaser and its officers, managers, and other representatives will hold in strict confidence, and will not use to the detriment of Company and Seller, all data and information with respect to the business of MM, Company and Seller obtained by Purchaser in connection with this transaction or Agreement, except insofar as that data and information may be required by law to be included in Purchaser's Confidential Private Placement Offering Memorandum or information required to be provided to its Members, required by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the general rules and regulations issued under that act; or by the California Commissioner of Corporations, and if the transactions contemplated by this agreement are not consummated, Purchaser will return to Selling Parties all that data and information that Selling Parties may reasonably request, including, but not limited to, worksheets, test reports, manuals, lists, memoranda, and other documents prepared by or made available to Purchaser in connection with this transaction.
- 8.2 <u>Cooperation in Securing Consents of Third Parties</u>. Purchaser will use its best efforts to assist Purchaser and Seller in obtaining the consent of all necessary persons and agencies to the assignment and transfer to Purchaser of any and all of the Purchased Assets, including agreements with the United States government or any of its agencies, or the State of California or any of its agencies, to be assigned and transferred under the terms of this Agreement.
- 8.3 Resale Certificate. Purchaser agrees to furnish any resale certificate or other documents reasonably requested by Selling Parties comply with the provisions of the sales and use tax laws of the State of California.

- 8.4 <u>Bulk Sales Law</u>. Purchaser waives compliance with the provisions of the California Commercial Code relating to bulk transfers in connection with this sale of assets, subject to the indemnities of Selling Parties contained in this agreement. Nothing in this paragraph 8.4 shall estop or prevent either Purchaser or the Selling Parties from asserting as a bar or defense to any action or proceeding brought under that law that it does not apply to the sale contemplated under this Agreement.
- 9. Conditions Precedent to Purchaser's Performance. The obligations of Purchaser to purchase the Purchased Assets under this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Closing, of all the conditions set out below in this paragraph 9. Purchaser may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by Purchaser of any of its other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if Company or Seller shall be in default of any of their representations, warranties, or covenants under this Agreement.
- 9.1 Accuracy of Selling Parties' Representations and Warranties. Except as otherwise permitted by this Agreement, all representations and warranties by each of the Selling Parties in this Agreement, or in any written statement that shall be delivered to Purchaser by any of them under this Agreement, shall be true in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date as though made at that time.
- 9.2 <u>Performance by Selling Parties</u>. Selling Parties shall have performed, satisfied, and complied in all material respects with all covenants, agreements, and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them, or any of them, on or before the Closing Date.
- 9.3 No Material Adverse Change. During the period from January 1, 2000 to the Closing Date, there shall not have been any material adverse change in the financial condition or the results of operations of MM, Company or Seller, and neither Company nor Seller shall have sustained any material loss or damage to its assets or the Purchased Assets, whether or not insured, that materially affects its ability to conduct a material part of its business.
- 9.4 <u>Certification by Selling Parties</u>. Purchaser shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, signed and verified by Company's and Seller's respective presidents or vice presidents and their respective treasurers or assistant treasurers, certifying, in such detail as Purchaser and its counsel may reasonably request, that to the best of their knowledge the conditions specified in paragraphs 3.19, 7.2-7.8, 7.12, and 9.3 have been fulfilled.
- 9.5 Opinion of Selling Parties' Counsel. Purchaser shall have received from Eric Swartz, Esq., counsel for Selling Parties, an opinion dated the Closing Date, in form and substance satisfactory to Purchaser and its counsel, that:
- A. Company and Seller are corporations duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California, and each has all necessary

corporate power to own its properties as now owned and operate its business as now operated.

- B. Company does not own, directly or indirectly, any equity security of any corporation except Seller. Seller does not own, directly or indirectly, any equity security of any corporation
- C. Mountain Mike's Pizza Division is a division of Seller and has not been incorporated or organized as a limited liability company, limited liability partnership, limited partnership, general partnership, association, trust, or other entity.
- D. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized and, when executed and delivered by all Selling Parties, will be valid and binding on each of them and enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as limited by bankruptcy and insolvency laws and by other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.
- E. Such counsel does not know of any suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding or governmental investigation pending or threatened against or affecting the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM.
- F. Neither the execution nor the delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transaction contemplated in this agreement will constitute (i) a default or an event that would, with notice or lapse of time or both, constitute a default under, or violation or breach of, Company's or Seller's articles of incorporation or bylaws, or any indenture, license, lease, franchise, mortgage, instrument, or other agreement to which any of Selling Parties is a party or by which they or the properties of Company or Seller may be bound; or (ii) an event that would permit any party to any agreement or instrument to terminate it or to accelerate the maturity of any indebtedness or other obligation of Company and Seller; or (iii) an event that would result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge, or encumbrance on any asset of Company or Seller, including the Purchased Assets.
- G. Company and Seller, and each of them, has good and marketable title to all its assets and properties, including the Purchased Assets described in the exhibits to this Agreement, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, equities, conditional sales contracts, security interests, charges, and restrictions.

In rendering their opinion, counsel for Selling Parties may rely on certificates of officers and directors of Company and Seller as to factual matters, certificates of public officials, and opinions of associate counsel approved by Purchaser.

9.6 <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No action, suit, or proceeding before any court or any governmental body or authority, pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or to its consummation, shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date.

- Letter Regarding Changes. Purchaser shall have received from Michael Cronin, the Selling Parties' chief financial officer a letter, dated the Closing Date, stating that on the basis of a limited review (not an audit) of the latest available accounting records of Company and Seller, consultations with other responsible officers of Company and Seller, and other pertinent inquiries that he may deem necessary, he has no knowledge or reason to suspect that during the period from December 31, 1999, to March 30, 2000, there was any change in the financial condition or results of operations of MM, Company or Seller, except changes incurred in the ordinary and usual course of their respective businesses during that period that in the aggregate are not materially adverse, and any other changes or transactions contemplated by this Agreement. For the purposes of that letter, "materially adverse" shall be deemed to be an increase in liabilities equal to or greater than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) without a corresponding increase in assets, or a reduction in monthly operating revenue during that period of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) or more.
- 9.8 <u>Corporate Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Company and Seller, and the performance of their covenants and obligations under it, shall have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and Purchaser shall have received copies of all resolutions pertaining to that authorization, certified respectively by the secretaries of Company and Seller.
- 9.9 <u>Franchise Tax Board Clearance</u>. Purchaser shall have received corporation tax clearance certificates, as of a date not more than five (5) days before the Closing Date, of the California Franchise Tax Board, Colorado Department of Revenue and the Washington Department of Revenue for both Company and Seller.
- 9.10 <u>Employment Development Department Release</u>. Purchaser shall have received a Certificate of Release from the California Employment Development Department stating that, as of a date not more than five (5) days before the Closing Date, no contributions, interest, or penalties are due to the Employment Development Department from MM, Company or Seller.
- 9 11 Sales and Use Tax on Prior Sales. The Selling Parties agrees to furnish to Purchaser a clearance certificate from the California Board of Equalization and any related certificates that Purchaser may reasonably request as evidence that all sales and use tax liabilities of MM, Company and/or Seller accruing before the Closing Date have been fully satisfied or provided for.
- 9.12 <u>Consents</u>. All necessary agreements and consents of any parties to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or otherwise pertaining to the matters covered by it, shall have been obtained by Selling Parties and delivered to Purchaser.
- 9.13 <u>Approval of Documentation</u>. The form and substance of all certificates, instruments, opinions, and other documents delivered to Purchaser under this Agreement shall be satisfactory in all reasonable respects to Purchaser and its counsel.

21

//

- 10. Conditions Precedent to Selling Parties Performance. The obligations of the Selling Parties to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets under this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Closing, of all the following conditions. The Selling Parties may waive any or all of these conditions in whole or in part without prior notice; provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by the Selling Parties of any of their other rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if Purchaser should be in default of any of its representations, warranties, or covenants under this Agreement.
- 10.1 .Accuracy of Purchaser's Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties by Purchaser contained in this agreement or in any written statement delivered by Purchaser under this Agreement shall be true on and as of the Closing Date as though such representations and warranties were made on and as of that date.
- 10.2 <u>Purchaser's Performance</u>. Purchaser shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements and satisfied all conditions that it is required by this Agreement to perform, comply with, or satisfy, before or at the Closing.
- 10.3 Opinion of Purchaser's Counsel. Purchaser shall have furnished the Selling Parties with an opinion, dated the Closing Date, of Jerry J. Goldstein, counsel for Purchaser, in form and substance satisfactory to the Selling Parties and their counsel, to the effect that:
- A. Purchaser is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of California and has all requisite power under the California Corporations Code to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- B. All proceedings required by law or by the provisions of this Agreement to be taken by Purchaser on or before the Closing Date, in connection with the execution and delivery of this agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, have been duly and validly taken;
- C. Purchaser has the power and authority under the California Corporation's Code to acquire the Purchased Assets for the consideration set forth in this Agreement;
- D. Every consent, approval, authorization, or order of any court or governmental agency or body that is required for the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement has been obtained and will be in effect on the Closing Date;
- E. The promissory note of Purchaser to be delivered at the Closing has been duly executed and, when delivered as provided in this Agreement, will constitute legal, valid, and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with their terms except as limited by bankruptcy laws, insolvency laws, and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally;

- F. Purchaser's Class III Convertible Interests to be issued and delivered under this Agreement will be, when delivered, validly issued, and nonassessable; and,
- G. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement does not violate or contravene any provision of any charter, provision of its operating agreement, or resolution of Purchaser or of any indenture, agreement, judgment, or order to which Purchaser is a party or by which Purchaser is bound.

In rendering his opinion, counsel for Purchaser may rely on certificates of governmental authorities and on opinions of associate counsel.

- 10.4 <u>Purchaser's Approval</u>. The Managers and holders of one hundred percent (100%) of the Class I Investment Membership Interests and of the Class II Manager's Membership Interest of Company, constituting all such Membership Interests, shall have duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of this Agreement and all corporate action necessary or proper to fulfill Purchaser's obligations to be performed under this Agreement on or before the Closing Date.
- 10.5 <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No action, suit, or proceeding before any court or any governmental body or authority, pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this agreement or to its consummation, shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date.
- 11. <u>Selling Parties' Obligations at Closing</u>. At the Closing, the Selling Parties shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Purchaser the following:
- Assignments of all leaseholds, properly executed and acknowledged by the Selling Parties, and accompanied by all consents of lessors required by this Agreement and the leases being assigned; and
- 11.2 Instruments of assignment and transfer of the Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to, all their interest in, and rights under, all MM (i) franchising rights, (ii) franchising agreements, (iii) royalty agreements, (iv) development agreements, (v) trademarks, (vi) copyrights, (vii) trade names, (viii) logos, (ix) vendor contracts, (x) rebate programs, (xi) marketing funds, (xii) licenses, and (xiii) any and all other assets, materials and property, tangible or intangible, necessary to or used in the franchising operations of MM, except as expressly excluded in an exhibit to this Agreement.

Simultaneously with the consummation of the transfer, the Selling Parties, through their officers, agents, and employees, will put Purchaser into full possession and enjoyment of all properties and assets to be conveyed and transferred by this Agreement.

Selling Parties, at any time before or after the Closing Date, will execute, acknowledge, and deliver any further deeds, assignments, conveyances, and other assurances, documents, and instruments of transfer, reasonably requested by Purchaser, and will take any other action consistent with the terms

of this Agreement that may reasonably be requested by Purchaser for the purpose of assigning, transferring, granting, conveying, and confirming to Purchaser, or reducing to possession, any or all property to be conveyed and transferred under this Agreement. If requested by Purchaser, the Selling Parties, and each of them, further agree to prosecute or otherwise enforce in their own name for the benefit of Purchaser any claims, rights, or benefits that are transferred to Purchaser under this Agreement and that require prosecution or enforcement in Company's or Seller's name. Any prosecution or enforcement of claims, rights, or benefits under this paragraph 11.2 shall be solely at Purchaser's expense, unless the prosecution or enforcement is made necessary by a breach of this Agreement by any of the Selling Parties.

- 12. <u>Purchaser's Obligations at Closing</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver to the Selling Parties the following instruments and documents against delivery of the items specified in paragraph 11::
- 12.1. A bank cashier's check, or bank wire transfer of funds, in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000.00), less the amount of the Trust Funds deposited with Purchaser's Counsel as provided in paragraph 2.2 hereof,
- 12.2 Purchaser's promissory note dated the Closing Date, in the principal amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit Q ("Purchaser's Note");
- 12.3 \$800,000 in Class III Convertible Interests of Purchaser (the "Class III Interests") in the form attached hereto as Exhibit R.
- 12.4 An opinion of Purchaser's counsel, dated the Closing Date, as provided for in paragraph 10.3 hereof;
- 12.5 Certified resolutions of Purchaser's managers, in form satisfactory to counsel for Selling Parties, authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and all actions to be taken by Purchaser under this Agreement;
- 12.6 A certificate executed by one of the managers of Purchaser certifying that all Purchaser's representations and warranties under this Agreement are true as of the Closing Date, as though each of those representations and warranties had been made on that date;

// // //

13. Selling Parties' Obligations After Closing.:

13.1 Selling Parties' Indemnity.

- Company and Seller, and each of them, shall, jointly and severally, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Purchaser against and in respect of any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, damages, recoveries, and deficiencies, including interest, penalties, and reasonable attorneys' fees, that Purchaser shall incur or suffer, that (i) arise, result from, or relate to, the Purchased Assets or the business and franchise operations of MM which arise from such operations prior to the Closing Date, or (ii) arise, result from, or relate to any breach of, or failure by Selling Parties to perform, any of their representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements in this Agreement or in any schedule, certificate, exhibit, or other instrument furnished or to be furnished by Selling Parties under this Agreement. Company's and Seller's liability under this paragraph 13.1 shall not, however, exceed the aggregate amount of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000.00). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Company and Seller shall not be liable to Purchaser on any warranty, representation, or covenant made by Selling Parties in this Agreement, or under any of their indemnities in this Agreement, regarding any single claim, loss, expense, obligation, or other liability that does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); provided, however, that when the aggregate amount of all such claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) each reaches Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00), Company and Seller shall, subject to the above limitation on their maximum aggregate liability, thereafter be liable in full for all those breaches and indemnities and regarding all those claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities.
- B. In computing the amount to be paid by Company and Seller under their indemnity obligations, there shall be deducted an amount equal to any tax benefits actually received by Purchaser, taking into account the income tax treatment of the receipt of these payments.
- C. Purchaser shall promptly notify Company and Seller of the existence of any claim, demand, or other matter to which Company's and Seller's indemnification obligations would apply, and shall give them a reasonable opportunity to defend the same at their own expense and with counsel of their own selection; provided that Purchaser shall at all times also have the right to fully participate in the defense at its own expense. If Company and Seller shall, within a reasonable time after this notice, fail to defend, Purchaser shall have the right, but not the obligation, to undertake the defense of, and to compromise or settle (exercising reasonable business judgment), the claim or other matter on behalf, for the account, and at the risk, of Company and Seller. If the claim is one that cannot by its nature be defended solely by Company and Seller (including, without limitation, any federal or state tax proceeding), then Purchaser shall make available all information and assistance that Company and Seller may reasonably request.
- 13.2 <u>Selling Parties' Competition</u>. In consideration for the payment by Purchaser of Purchaser Price, as more fully described in paragraph 5 hereof, Company and Seller, and each of them, agrees that they will not, at any time prior to the payoff of the Amresco financing, directly or

indirectly engage in, or have any interest in any person, firm, corporation, or business (whether as an employee, officer, director, agent, security holder, creditor, consultant, or otherwise) that engages in any activity in any of the counties in the State of California, California, which activity is the same as, similar to, or competitive with any activity now engaged in through the operation of MM by Company and Seller (or any successor or successors of either) in any of these counties or cities so long as Purchaser shall engage in this activity in such county.

Company and Seller, and each of them, further agree not to divulge, communicate, use to the detriment of Purchaser or for the benefit of any other person or persons, or misuse in any way, any confidential information or trade secrets of Company and/or Seller used in or related to the business and franchise operation of MM, including personnel information, secret processes, know-how, customer lists, recipes, formulas, or other technical data.

13.3 <u>Use of Name</u>. Company and Seller, and each of them, agree that after the Closing Date they shall not use or employ in any manner directly or indirectly Mountain, Mike's, or Mountain Mike's Pizza.

14. Purchaser's Obligations After Closing.

Purchaser's Indemnity. Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Company and Seller, and each of them, against, and in respect of, any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, damages, recoveries, and deficiencies, including interest, penalties, and reasonable attorneys' fees, that Company and Seller may incur or suffer, that (i) arise, result from, or relate to, the business and franchise operations of MM which arise from and after the Closing Date, or (ii) arise, result from, or relate to Purchaser's breach of or failure to perform any of its warranties, covenants, guaranties, commitments, or agreements in this Agreement, by reason of any act or omission of Purchaser, or any of its successors or assigns, from and after the Closing Date, that constitutes a breach or default under, or a failure to perform, any obligation, duty, or liability of any of the Selling Parties under any loan agreement, lease, contract, order, or other agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound at the Closing Date, but only to the extent to which Purchaser expressly assumes these obligations, duties, and liabilities under this Agreement. Purchaser's liability under this paragraph 14.1 shall not, however, exceed the aggregate amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Purchaser shall not be liable to Company or Seller on any warranty, representation, or covenant made by Purchaser in this Agreement, or under any of its indemnities in this Agreement, regarding any single claim, loss, expense, obligation, or other liability that does not exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00); provided, however, that when the aggregate amount of all such claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) each reaches Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00), Purchaser shall, subject to the above limitation on their maximum aggregate liability, thereafter be liable in full for all those breaches and indemnities and regarding all those claims, losses, expenses, obligations, and liabilities.

- A. In computing the amount to be paid by Purchaser under its indemnity obligations, there shall be deducted an amount equal to any tax benefits actually received by Company and Seller, or either of them, taking into account the income tax treatment of the receipt of these payments.
- B. Company and Seller shall promptly notify Purchaser of the existence of any claim, demand, or other matter to which Purchaser's indemnification obligations would apply, and shall give it a reasonable opportunity to defend the same at its own expense and with counsel of its own selection; provided that Company and Seller shall at all times also have the right to fully participate in the defense at their own expense. If Purchaser shall, within a reasonable time after this notice, fail to defend, Company and Seller, and each of them, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to undertake the defense of, and to compromise or settle (exercising reasonable business judgment), the claim or other matter on behalf, for the account, and at the risk, of Purchaser. If the claim is one that cannot by its nature be defended solely by Purchaser (including, without limitation, any federal or state tax proceeding), then Company and Seller, and each of them, shall make available all information and assistance that Purchaser may reasonably request.

15. Publicity; Notice to Franchisees.

- 15.1 All notices to third parties and all other publicity concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be jointly planned and coordinated by and between Purchaser and the Selling Parties. No party shall act unilaterally in this regard without the prior written approval of the others; however, this approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- approve a notice to the MM franchisees which such notice shall notify the franchisees (i) the business and franchise operations of MM have been sold to Purchaser, (ii) in accordance with the provisions of the franchise agreements, as part of the sale the Selling Parties have assigned all right, title and interest in and to such franchise agreements to Purchaser, (iii) all franchise fees and royalty payments which accrue prior to the Closing Date will be due and payable to the Selling Parties as provided in the franchise agreements, (iv) all franchise fees and royalty payments which accrue on or after the Closing Date will be due and payable to Purchaser, in accordance with the provisions of the franchise agreements, and (v) introducing the new officers and employees of Purchaser.

16. Costs and Expenses.

16.1 Finder's or Broker's Fees. Each party represents and warrants that it has dealt with no broker or finder in connection with any transaction contemplated by this agreement, and, as far as it knows, no broker or other person is entitled to any commission or finder's fee in connection with any of these transactions. Selling Parties and Purchaser each agree to indemnify and hold harmless one another against any loss, liability, damage, cost, claim, or expense incurred by reason of any brokerage, commission, or finder's fee alleged to be payable because of any act, omission, or statement of the indemnifying party.

27

- 16.2 <u>Expenses</u>. Each party shall pay all costs and expenses incurred or to be incurred by it in negotiating and preparing this agreement and in closing and carrying out the transactions contemplated by this agreement, including each party's respective legal, accounting and other costs and expenses.
- 16.3 <u>Sales and Use Taxes</u>. Selling Parties shall pay all sales and use taxes arising out of the transfer of the Purchased Assets and shall pay their portion, prorated as of the Closing Date, of state and local real and personal property taxes of the MM business. Purchaser shall not be responsible for any business, occupation, withholding, or similar tax, or any taxes of any kind related to any period before the Closing Date.
- Nature and Survival of Representations and Obligations. No representations or 17. warranties whatever are made by any party, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement, or in an instrument, certificate, opinion, or other writing provided for in this Agreement. All statements contained in any of these instruments, certificates, opinions, or other writings shall be deemed to be representations and warranties under this Agreement. Except as provided in this paragraph 17, the representations, warranties, and indemnities made by the parties in this Agreement or in instruments, certificates, opinions, or other writings provided for in the covenants and agreements to be performed or complied with by the respective parties under it before the Closing Date, shall be deemed to be continuing and shall survive the Closing, but shall expire on the fifth (5th) anniversary date following the Closing Date, unless a specific claim in writing with respect to these matters shall have been made, or an action at law or in equity shall have been commenced or filed, before this anniversary date. Nothing in this paragraph shall affect the obligations and indemnities of the parties with respect to covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement that are permitted to be performed, in whole or in part, after the Closing Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the representations set forth in paragraph 3.1 (Organization and Standing), 3.2 (Corporate Power, Authorization), 3.1 (Title to Assets), 4.1 (Organization and Standing) and 4.3 (Corporate Power; Authorization) shall survive the Closing Date indefinitely, and the representations set forth in paragraphs 3.7 (Tax Returns and Audits) shall expire until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations with respect thereto.
- 18. Purchaser, Company and Seller, and each of them, acknowledge that AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. ("Amresco"), Purchaser's lending institution, is a third party beneficiary to this Agreement and is entitled to enforce its rights hereunder as if actually a party hereto.

19. Miscellaneous.

19.1 Notices.

A. Unless otherwise provided herein, any notice, demand, consent, offer, acceptance, approval, request, election, certification, request, waiver, notice or other communication required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement (hereinafter collectively referred to as a "Notice"), shall be deemed given only if in writing and either (i) delivered personally (with receipt acknowledged); (ii) sent by certified or registered mail, or for overnight delivery, postage and fees

prepaid, return receipt requested; (iii) delivered to Federal Express, United Parcel Service, D.H.L. WorldWide Express, or Airborne Express, for overnight delivery, charges prepaid or charged to the sender's account; (iv) when transmitted by electronic means, and such transmission is electronically confirmed as having been successfully transmitted; or (v) when delivered to the home or office of a recipient in the care of a person whom the sender has reason to believe will promptly communicate the notice to the recipient. Each such Notice shall be addressed as follows:

COMPANY:

Jreck Subs Group, Inc.

2101 WSR 434

Suite 100

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Eric Swartz, Esq. The Swartz Law Firm 240 Washington St. Watertown, NY 13601

SELLER:

Admiral Fleet, Inc. 2101 WSR 434 Suite 100

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Eric Swartz, Esq. The Swartz Law Firm 240 Washington St. Watertown, NY 13601

PURCHASER

Concept Acquisitions, LLC

1762 Coco Plum

Longwood, FL 32779

With copies to:

Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein

28771 La Siena

Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

B. A Notice must be addressed to a each party at such party's last known address. A Notice delivered personally will be deemed given only when acknowledged in writing by the Person to whom it is delivered. A Notice sent by mail will be deemed given three (3) business days after it is mailed. Any Party may designate, by Notice, in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph 18.1, to all of the others, substitute addresses and/or addressees for Notices; and, thereafter, Notices are to be directed to those substitute addresses and/or addressees.

19.2 Parties.

- A. Parties in Interest. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on any persons other than the parties to it and their respective successors and assigns, nor is anything in this agreement intended to relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any third persons to any party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third persons any right of subrogation or action over against any party to this Agreement.
- B. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties to it and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no assignment by Purchaser shall relieve Purchaser of any of its obligations or duties under this Agreement
- 19.3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Successors and Assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto.
- 19.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance and the United States without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof and without regard to the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods.
- 19.5 <u>Waivers and Amendments</u>. The rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged (either generally or in a particular instance, either retroactively or prospectively, and either for a specified period of time or indefinitely) only by a written instrument effecting such amendment, waiver or discharge signed by Company, Seller and Purchaser.
- 19.6 <u>Effect of Headings</u>. The subject headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this Agreement are included for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions.
- 19.7 <u>Severability of this Agreement</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by any court of final jurisdiction, it is the intent of the parties that all other provisions of this Agreement be construed to remain fully valid, enforceable, and binding on the parties.
- 19.8 <u>Delays or Omissions</u>. It is agreed that no delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to any party upon any breach or default of any other party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy, nor shall it be construed to be a waiver of any such breach or default, or any acquiescence therein, or of any similar breach or default thereafter occurring; nor shall any waiver of any single breach or default be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default theretofore or thereafter occurring. It is further agreed that any waiver, permit,

consent or approval of any kind or character of any breach or default under this Agreement, or any waiver of any provisions or conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and shall be effective only to the extent specifically set forth in writing and that all remedies, either under this Agreement, by law or otherwise, shall be cumulative and not alternative.

- 19.9 Specific Performance and Waiver of Rescission Rights. Each party's obligation under this Agreement is unique. If any party should default in its obligations under this Agreement, the parties each acknowledge that it would be extremely impracticable to measure the resulting damages; accordingly, the nondefaulting party or parties, in addition to any other available rights or remedies to which they may be entitled,, may sue in equity for specific performance, and the parties each expressly waive the defense that a remedy in damages will be adequate. Notwithstanding any breach or default by any of the parties of any of their respective representations, warranties, covenants, or agreements under this Agreement, if the purchase and sale contemplated by it shall be consummated at the Closing, each of the parties waives any rights that it or they may have to rescind this Agreement or the transaction consummated by it; provided, however, that this waiver shall not affect any other rights or remedies available to the parties under this Agreement or under the law.
- 19.10 <u>Recovery of Litigation Costs</u>. If any legal action or any arbitration or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the successful or prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in that action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it or they may be entitled.
- 19.11 Entire Agreement; Modification; Waiver. This Agreement and the Exhibits hereto, constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, s hereof and thereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations, and understandings of the parties, whether oral or written. No supplement, modification, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by all the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- 19.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 19.13 <u>Termination</u>. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 2.1 hereof relating to the postponement of the Closing Date, any party may prior to the Closing terminate this Agreement, without liability to any other:

31

- A. By Purchaser. Purchaser may, at its option, in its sole and absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby at any time prior to the payment to Seller of the Closing Payment in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000.00), as provided in paragraph 5.2 B hereof, by providing to Selling Parties written notice of its election to so terminate this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement by Purchaser, Selling Parties shall refund to Purchaser the Down Payment in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) previously paid to Selling Parties by Purchaser, as provided in paragraph 5.2A hereof, by payment to Purchaser, at the option of Selling Parties, in their sole and absolute discretion, either (i) in cash or (ii) as evidenced by a promissory note with interest thereon at ten percent (10%) per annum, the entire sum of principal and interest payable no later than six (6) months from the date of the notice of termination from Purchaser to Selling Parties.
- B. <u>By Selling Parties</u>. Company and Seller, or either of them, may, at their option, in their sole and absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby at any time prior to receipt by the Selling Parties of the Closing Payment. Upon termination of this Agreement by Selling Parties, or either of them, Selling Parties shall immediately pay to purchaser the sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00) in cash.
- C. <u>Defaults Permitting Termination</u>. If either Purchaser or Selling Parties materially default in the due and timely performance of any of their or their warranties, covenants, or agreements under this Agreement, the nondefaulting party or parties may on the Closing Date give notice of termination of this agreement, in the manner provided in paragraph 18.1 hereof. The notice shall specify with particularity the default or defaults on which the notice is based. The termination shall be effective five days after the Closing Date, as such Closing Date has been extended by agreement among the parties, unless the specified default or defaults have been cured on or before this effective date for termination.
- 19.14 Further Actions; Assurances. Each of the Parties hereby agrees that such Party shall hereafter promptly execute and deliver any and all additional documents, certificates, instruments notices, and other assurances, and shall do any and all other acts and things reasonably necessary in connection with the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the intent of the parties to this Agreement.
- 19.15 <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of every provision of this Agreement that specifies a time for performance.

// //

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the day and year first above written. **COMPANY:** JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President SELLER: ADMIRALS FLEET, INC., a Washington corporation (Corporate Seal) By: 6 Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President Approval as to form: Law Offices of By _ Name: Eric Swartz Attorney for Company and Seller CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS GROUP, LLC **PURCHASER:** a California limited liability company Name: Steven Straus Title: Manager Approval as to form: Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein

33

Name:

Anorney for Purchaser

COMPANY: JRECK SUBS GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation By: ____ (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President **SELLER:** ADMIRALS FLEET, INC., a Washington corporation Ву: _____ (Corporate Seal) Name: Christopher M. Swartz Title: Chief Executive Officer and President Approval as to form: Law Offices of Name: Eric Swartz Attorney for Company and Seller CONCEPT ACQUISITIONS GROUP, LLC **PURCHASER:** a California limited liability company By: _____ Name: Steven Strauss Title: Manager Approval as to form: Law Offices of Jerry J. Goldstein By: _____ Name: Jerry J. Goldstein Attorney for Purchaser

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as

of the day and year first above written.

EXHIBIT "H"

TRADE NAMES, COPY RIGHTS, AND TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	<u>Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Owner of Record
2,004,536	10/1/96	Mountain Mike's Pizza	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
1,716,963	9/15/92	Mountain Mike's	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
1,716,962	9/15/92	Mountain Mike's	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.
2,174,312	7/21/98	Pizza The Way It Oughta Be	Admiral's Fleet, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002070 FRAME: 0834

RECORDED: 04/28/2000